
USER MANUAL &
IMPORTANT SAFETY INFORMATION

PDX ELITE
FUCK-O-MATIC PRO XL

www.pipedreamproducts.com/docs
SKU RD552-21

UPC 603912775549

Li-ion



SPECIFICATIONS

www.pipedreamproducts.com

PDX ELITE®

FUCK-O-MATIC™ PRO XL - LIGHT

SKU RD552-21

UPC 603912775549

Product Specs
Length: 13.75 in. (34.9 cm) 
Width: 3.9 in. (9.9 cm)
Depth: 4.5 in. (11.4 cm)
Penetrable Depth: 6.5 in. (16.5 cm)
Inner Diameter: 2.0 in. (over 5.1 cm)
Weight: 2.1 lbs. (0.95 kg)
Materials: ABS, TPE, & Silicone 
Modes: 5+5

Charging Info
Charge Time: 160 min
Run Time: 40 min
Charger Type: Magnetic/USB-A
Pole Distance: 6 mm
Pole Dia.: 3 mm

PDX ELITE
FUCK-O-MATIC™ PRO XL
- LIGHT

USB MAGNETIC 
RECHARGEABLE

DIGITAL SUCTION & 
VIBRATION MODES DISPLAY

You asked for it and we delivered! The PDX ELITE® FUCK-O-Matic 
PRO™ XL elevates masturbation with powerful suction-action for 
the ultimate MEGA-STROKER experience! It’s a perfect storm of 
sensation for heightened solo sex sessions that can be customized     
to your personal moods! Get ready for explosive hands-free vibration 
surrounding your balls with rows and rows of soft pleasure nubs. 
Your ultimate XL masturbation experience is ready when you are! 

Product ships with Travel Lock on for discretion. It will automatically 
unlock upon charging product. Press top 2 buttons for 5 seconds to 
lock/unlock.

KEY PRODUCT FEATURES
• Intermittent suction technology: The ultra-strong motor 

provides 5 deep, pleasing suction modes. Intermittent suction 
automatically pulls your penis in and out for suction stroking 
pleasures beyond your wildest dreams!  

• Personalize Your Power: Enjoy 5 modes of vibration (V) & 
5 modes of suction (S)! Strategically positioned to maximize 
stimulation to your penis, the powerful vibrator will tease and 
please! Try all 5 modes of each and customize your pleasure!       

• Easy-To-Read LED Display: Large, easy-to-read numbers on the 
LED display make it quick and easy for you to identify and remember 
your favorite modes. Dial them in at the drop of a dime for an epic 
stroking session every time! The left digit indicates suction modes 
(1-5), while the right digit indicates vibration modes (1-5).

• Ultra-soft sleeve
• USB magnetic recharging: Charge product using included 

magnetic charging cord.
• Travel Lock 
ADDITIONAL PRODUCT FEATURES
• 1-Year Limited Warranty
• IPX0: No liquid protection

CARE INSTRUCTIONS
The PDX Elite Fuck-O-Matic Pro XL sleeve is removable for easy 
cleaning. Simply lift up the edges to remove the sleeve. Cleanup 
is a snap after the fun with antibacterial cleaner and warm water.             
Do not submerge the Fuck-O-Matic Pro XL in water.  If desired,     
use a water-based lubricant like Moist® with this product.

PACKAGE CONTENTS
Includes: (1) Suction Stroker & (1) USB Magnetic Charging Cord

NOW
SUPER-SIZED!

ULTRA-SOFT 
VAGINAL SLEEVE WITH 

INTERNAL TEXTURE

SUPER POWERFUL
DUAL VIBRATION



INSTRUKCE

Bezpečnostní informace
Lithium-iontové baterie jsou vysoce efektivní, ale vyžadují správné zacházení, aby se předešlo rizikům. Nedodržení těchto bezpečnostních 
pokynů může vést k požáru, výbuchu nebo zranění.

Obecná upozornění:
Neroskládejte produkt ani baterii.
Vyhněte se vystavení ohni, teplotám nad 60 °C nebo vodě.
Nepropichujte ani nekrájejte baterii.
Uchovávejte mimo dosah dětí a domácích zvířat.

Nouzové situace:
Pokud baterie uniká, vyhněte se kontaktu s pokožkou nebo očima. V případě kontaktu důkladně opláchněte vodou a vyhledejte lékařskou 
pomoc.
Pokud baterie vydává kouř, jiskry nebo nezvyklé zápachy, přesuňte produkt do bezpečné oblasti a kontaktujte záchranné služby.

Manipulace a používání
Co dělat:
Používejte pouze nabíječku a příslušenství dodané s produktem.
Ujistěte se, že produkt používáte v doporučeném teplotním rozsahu (obvykle 0 °C až 45 °C).
Zacházejte s produktem opatrně, abyste předešli poškození baterie.

Co nedělat:
Neužívejte produkt, pokud je poškozený nebo zduřelý.
Nepokoušejte se opravit baterii.
Vyhněte se používání produktu v blízkosti hořlavých materiálů.

Pokyny pro nabíjení
Používejte dodanou nabíječku nebo kompatibilní nabíječku schválenou výrobcem.
Připojte nabíječku k vhodné elektrické zásuvce.
Nepřeplňujte baterii. Jakmile je baterie plně nabitá, odpojte nabíječku.
Vyhněte se nabíjení při extrémních teplotách (<0 °C nebo >45 °C).

Pokyny pro skladování
Skladujte produkt na chladném, suchém místě, mimo přímé sluneční světlo.
Pro dlouhodobé skladování zajistěte, aby byla baterie nabitá na přibližně 50 %.
Neuchovávejte produkt v blízkosti hořlavých materiálů.

Údržba a péče
Pravidelně kontrolujte produkt a baterii, zda nejeví známky poškození.
Produkt čistěte měkkým suchým hadříkem. Nepoužívejte vodu ani chemické čističe.
Udržujte nabíjecí port bez prachu a nečistot.

Likvidace a recyklace
Lithium-iontové baterie musí být likvidovány v souladu s místními předpisy. Nevyhazujte baterii do domácího odpadu.
Kontaktujte místní recyklační zařízení nebo autorizované sběrné místo pro správnou likvidaci.

Pokud problém přetrvává, kontaktujte zákaznickou podporu.

Kontaktní informace
Pro další pomoc kontaktujte náš tým zákaznické podpory.
E-mail: CustomerService@pipedreamproducts.com
Webová stránka: www.pipedreamproducts.com
Adresa: Teerhof 59, 28199 Bremen

Čeština

Uživatelská příručka a bezpečnostní pokyny pro produkty obsahující lithium-iontové baterie

Úvod
Děkujeme, že jste si zakoupili náš produkt. Tato uživatelská příručka poskytuje základní bezpečnostní informace a pokyny pro používání 
produktů obsahujících lithium-iontové baterie. Před použitím produktu si prosím tuto příručku pečlivě přečtěte, abyste zajistili optimální výkon 
a bezpečnost.

Použití
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CESTOVNÍ ZÁMEK:
Zařízení je dodáváno s aktivovaným cestovním zámkem, aby se zabránilo náhodnému spuštění během přepravy.
• Odemknutí cestovního zámku: Cestovní funkce může být odemčena buď nabíjením zařízení, nebo současným stisknutím tlačítek „S“ a 
„Power“ na 5 sekund, dokud LED dvakrát neblikne.
• Znovuaktivace cestovního zámku: Podržte stejná tlačítka po dobu 5 sekund, dokud LED jednou neblikne.
POZNÁMKA: Cestovní zámek se automaticky odemkne při nabíjení pomocí přiloženého USB kabelu.
Chcete-li zařízení zapnout, podržte tlačítko POWER po dobu 3 sekund. Stisknutím tlačítka (S) spusťte sání. Opakované stisknutí tlačítka (S) 
přepíná mezi 5 režimy sání. Stiskněte tlačítko (V) pro spuštění vibrací. Opakovaným stisknutím tlačítka (V) přepínáte mezi 5 režimy vibrací.
Podržte tlačítko POWER po dobu 3 sekund pro vypnutí.
SILNÉ VIBRACE
Užijte si 5 režimů vibrací. Vibrace a jazýčkový stimulátor jsou strategicky umístěny tak, aby maximalizovaly stimulaci a zároveň masírovaly 
váš penis a varlata. Vyzkoušejte všech 5 režimů a přizpůsobte si své potěšení!
PŘIZPŮSOBTE SI SVŮJ ZÁŽITEK
Funkce sání a vibrací jsou ovládány nezávisle, takže si můžete svůj zážitek přizpůsobit přesně podle svých představ!
DIGITÁLNÍ LED DISPLEJ
Nový LED displej poskytuje aktuální stav baterie a jasně ukazuje aktuální režim vibrací/sání. Jeho elegantní design zajišťuje snadnou čitelnost 
za jasného i slabého osvětlení.
STROKER Z FANTA FLESH®
Výjimečný pocit Fanta Flesh strokeru vás rytmicky obklopuje s každým pulzem výkonného motoru.
Technologie Intermittent Suction vás vtahuje a vytahuje, což vám poskytuje dokonalý zážitek z automatického dráždění!
MĚKKÝ JAZÝČKOVÝ STIMULÁTOR
Super měkký jazýčkový stimulátor je vybaven řadami stimulačních výstupků. Vyroben z Elite Silikonu™, je velmi jemný na dotek, příjemně se 
zahřeje na teplotu vašeho těla a snadno se čistí.
USB NABÍJECÍ
Připraveno, kdykoliv chcete! Snadno a pohodlně se nabíjí pomocí přiloženého nabíjecího kabelu, poskytuje hodiny zábavy.
POKYNY K PÉČI:
Pouzdro je odnímatelné pro snadné čištění. Jednoduše nadzvedněte okraje a vyjměte pouzdro. Čištění je snadné po použití s antibakteriálním 
čističem a teplou vodou. Nepotápějte zařízení do vody. Pokud si přejete, používejte s tímto produktem lubrikant na vodní bázi, jako je Moist®.



INSTRINSTRUKTIONERUCTIONS

Dansk
Brugervejledning og sikkerhedsguide for produkter med lithium-ion batterier
Introduktion
Tak, fordi du har købt vores produkt. Denne brugervejledning indeholder vigtige sikkerhedsoplysninger og retningslinjer for brug af 
produkter med lithium-ion batterier. Læs denne vejledning grundigt, før du bruger produktet, for at sikre optimal ydeevne og sikkerhed.

Brug
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Sikkerhedsoplysninger
Lithium-ion batterier er meget effektive, men kræver korrekt håndtering for at undgå risici. Hvis disse sikkerhedsanvisninger ikke følges, kan 
det føre til brand, eksplosion eller personskade.

Generelle advarsler:
Skil ikke produktet eller batteriet ad.
Undgå kontakt med ild, temperaturer over 60°C eller vand.
Punkter eller knus ikke batteriet.
Opbevares utilgængeligt for børn og kæledyr.

Nødsituationer:
Hvis batteriet lækker, undgå kontakt med hud eller øjne. Skyl grundigt med vand og søg lægehjælp om nødvendigt.
Hvis batteriet udsender røg, gnister eller usædvanlige lugte, flyt produktet til et sikkert sted og kontakt alarmcentralen.

Håndtering og brug
Må:
Brug kun den medfølgende oplader og tilbehør.
Sørg for at bruge produktet inden for det anbefalede temperaturområde (0°C til 45°C).
Håndter produktet forsigtigt for at undgå skader på batteriet.

Må ikke:
Brug ikke produktet, hvis det er beskadiget eller oppustet.
Forsøg ikke at reparere batteriet.
Undgå brug i nærheden af brændbare materialer.

Opladningsinstruktioner
Brug den medfølgende oplader eller en kompatibel oplader godkendt af producenten.
Tilslut opladeren til en passende stikkontakt.
Overoplad ikke batteriet. Afbryd opladeren, når batteriet er fuldt opladet.
Undgå opladning ved ekstreme temperaturer (<0°C eller >45°C).

Opbevaringsvejledning
Opbevar produktet et køligt, tørt sted væk fra direkte sollys.
Hvis produktet opbevares i længere tid, skal batteriet oplades til ca. 50 %.
Opbevar ikke produktet i nærheden af brændbare materialer.

Vedligeholdelse og pleje
Inspicer regelmæssigt produktet og batteriet for skader.
Rengør produktet med en blød, tør klud. Brug ikke vand eller kemiske rengøringsmidler.
Hold ladeporten fri for støv og snavs.

Bortskaffelse og genbrug
Lithium-ion batterier skal bortskaffes i henhold til lokale regler. Smid ikke batteriet i husholdningsaffaldet.
Kontakt din lokale genbrugsstation eller en autoriseret indsamlingspunkt for korrekt bortskaffelse.

Hvis problemet fortsætter, kontakt kundesupport.

Kontaktinformation
For yderligere assistance, kontakt venligst vores kundesupportteam.
E-mail: CustomerService@pipedreamproducts.com
Hjemmeside: www.pipedreamproducts.com
Adresse: Teerhof 59, 28199 Bremen

REJSELÅS:
Enheden leveres med rejsefunktionen aktiveret for at forhindre utilsigtet aktivering under transport.
• Sådan låses rejsefunktionen op: Rejsefunktionen kan låses op ved enten at oplade enheden eller ved at holde både “S”- og 
“Power”-knapperne nede i 5 sekunder, indtil LED’en blinker to gange.
• Sådan aktiveres rejsefunktionen igen: Hold de samme knapper nede i 5 sekunder, indtil LED’en blinker én gang.
BEMÆRK: Rejsefunktionen låses automatisk op, når enheden oplades med det medfølgende USB-kabel.
For at tænde enheden, hold POWER-knappen nede i 3 sekunder. Tryk på (S)-knappen for at starte suget. Gentagne tryk på (S)-knappen 
skifter mellem de 5 sugtilstande. Tryk på (V)-knappen for at starte vibrationerne. Gentagne tryk på (V)-knappen skifter mellem de 5 
vibrationstilstande.
Hold POWER-knappen nede i 3 sekunder for at slukke enheden.
KRAFTIGE VIBRATIONER
Nyd 5 vibrationsfunktioner. Vibrationerne og den tunge-lignende stimulator er strategisk placeret for at maksimere stimuleringen og 
samtidig massere penis og testikler. Prøv alle 5 tilstande og tilpas din nydelse!
TILPAS DIN OPLEVELSE
Sug- og vibrationsfunktionerne styres uafhængigt, så du kan tilpasse din oplevelse præcis, som du ønsker det!
DIGITAL LED-SKÆRM
Den nye LED-skærm viser batteristatus i realtid og angiver tydeligt den aktuelle vibrations-/sugtilstand. Dens elegante design sikrer nem 
læsbarhed i både stærkt og svagt lys.
FANTA FLESH® STROKER
Den ekstraordinære følelse af Fanta Flesh stroker omslutter dig rytmisk med hver puls fra den kraftige motor.
Teknologien Intermittent Suction trækker dig ind og ud og giver dig den ultimative automatiske stroking-oplevelse!
BLØD TUNGESTIMULATOR
Den superbløde tungestimulator er foret med rækker af stimulerende nopper. Lavet af Elite Silicone™, er den silkeblød at røre ved, varmes 
behageligt op til din kropstemperatur og er nem at rengøre.
USB-GENOPLADELIG
Klar, når du er! Nem og bekvem opladning med det medfølgende opladerkabel, hvilket giver timevis af nydelse.
VEDLIGEHOLDELSESINSTRUKTIONER:
Hylsteret kan fjernes for nem rengøring. Løft blot kanterne for at fjerne hylsteret. Rengøringen er nem med antibakteriel rengøringsmiddel 
og varmt vand. Nedsænk ikke enheden i vand. Hvis det ønskes, brug en vandbaseret glidecreme som Moist® sammen med dette produkt.



ANWEISUNGEN

Deutsch
Benutzerhandbuch und Sicherheitsleitfaden für Produkte mit Lithium-Ionen-Batterien
Einleitung
Vielen Dank für den Kauf unseres Produkts. Dieses Benutzerhandbuch enthält wichtige Sicherheitsinformationen und Nutzungshinweise für 
Produkte mit Lithium-Ionen-Batterien. Bitte lesen Sie dieses Handbuch sorgfältig durch, bevor Sie das Produkt verwenden, um optimale 
Leistung und Sicherheit zu gewährleisten.

Verwendung
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Sicherheitsinformationen
Lithium-Ionen-Batterien sind sehr effizient, erfordern jedoch eine ordnungsgemäße Handhabung, um Risiken zu vermeiden. Das 
Nichtbefolgen dieser Sicherheitsrichtlinien kann zu Feuer, Explosionen oder Verletzungen führen.

Allgemeine Warnhinweise:
Zerlegen Sie das Produkt oder die Batterie nicht. 
Vermeiden Sie den Kontakt mit Feuer, Temperaturen über 60 °C oder Wasser.
Durchstechen oder zerquetschen Sie die Batterie nicht.
Außerhalb der Reichweite von Kindern und Haustieren aufbewahren.

Notfälle:
Falls die Batterie ausläuft, vermeiden Sie den Kontakt mit Haut oder Augen. Spülen Sie im Kontaktfall gründlich mit Wasser und suchen Sie 
einen Arzt auf. Wenn die Batterie Rauch, Funken oder ungewöhnliche Gerüche abgibt, bringen Sie das Produkt an einen sicheren Ort und 
rufen Sie den Notdienst.

Handhabung und Nutzung
Erlaubt:
Verwenden Sie nur das mitgelieferte Ladegerät und Zubehör.
Achten Sie darauf, das Produkt innerhalb des empfohlenen Temperaturbereichs (0 °C bis 45 °C) zu verwenden.
Gehen Sie sorgfältig mit dem Produkt um, um Schäden an der Batterie zu vermeiden.

Verboten:
Verwenden Sie das Produkt nicht, wenn es beschädigt oder aufgebläht ist.
Versuchen Sie nicht, die Batterie zu reparieren.
Vermeiden Sie den Einsatz in der Nähe von entzündlichen Materialien.

Ladeanweisungen
Verwenden Sie das mitgelieferte oder ein vom Hersteller zugelassenes Ladegerät.
Schließen Sie das Ladegerät an eine geeignete Steckdose an.
Laden Sie die Batterie nicht übermäßig auf. Trennen Sie das Ladegerät, sobald die Batterie vollständig geladen ist.
Vermeiden Sie das Laden bei extremen Temperaturen (<0 °C oder >45 °C).

Lagerungsrichtlinien
Lagern Sie das Produkt an einem kühlen, trockenen Ort, fern von direktem Sonnenlicht.
Laden Sie die Batterie für eine längere Lagerung auf etwa 50 %.
Lagern Sie das Produkt nicht in der Nähe von entzündlichen Materialien.

Wartung und Pflege
Überprüfen Sie regelmäßig das Produkt und die Batterie auf Schäden.
Reinigen Sie das Produkt mit einem weichen, trockenen Tuch. Verwenden Sie kein Wasser oder chemische Reinigungsmittel.
Halten Sie den Ladeanschluss frei von Staub und Schmutz.

Entsorgung und Recycling
Lithium-Ionen-Batterien müssen gemäß den örtlichen Vorschriften entsorgt werden. Werfen Sie die Batterie nicht in den Hausmüll.
Wenden Sie sich für die ordnungsgemäße Entsorgung an eine örtliche Recyclingstelle oder eine autorisierte Sammelstelle.

Falls das Problem weiterhin besteht, wenden Sie sich an den Kundendienst.

Kontaktinformationen
Für weitere Unterstützung kontaktieren Sie bitte unser Kundensupport-Team.
E-Mail: CustomerService@pipedreamproducts.com
Webseite: www.pipedreamproducts.com
Adresse: Teerhof 59, 28199 Bremen

REISESPERRE:
Das Gerät wird mit aktivierter Reisesperre geliefert, um ein versehentliches Einschalten während des Transports zu verhindern.
• Reisesperre entsperren: Die Reisesperre kann entweder durch Aufladen des Geräts oder durch gleichzeitiges Drücken der „S“- und 
„Power“-Tasten für 5 Sekunden entsperrt werden, bis die LED zweimal blinkt.
• Reisesperre erneut aktivieren: Halten Sie dieselben Tasten 5 Sekunden lang gedrückt, bis die LED einmal blinkt.
HINWEIS: Die Reisesperre wird automatisch deaktiviert, wenn das Gerät mit dem mitgelieferten USB-Kabel aufgeladen wird.
Um das Gerät einzuschalten, halten Sie die POWER-Taste 3 Sekunden lang gedrückt. Drücken Sie die (S)-Taste, um die Saugfunktion zu 
starten. Mit jedem erneuten Drücken der (S)-Taste wechseln Sie zwischen den 5 Saugmodi. Drücken Sie die (V)-Taste, um die Vibration zu 
starten. Mit jedem erneuten Drücken der (V)-Taste wechseln Sie zwischen den 5 Vibrationsmodi.
Halten Sie die POWER-Taste 3 Sekunden lang gedrückt, um das Gerät auszuschalten.
STARKE VIBRATIONEN
Genießen Sie 5 Vibrationsmodi. Die Vibration und der Zungenstimulant sind strategisch positioniert, um die Stimulation zu maximieren und 
gleichzeitig Penis und Hoden zu massieren. Probieren Sie alle 5 Modi aus und passen Sie Ihr Vergnügen an!
PERSONALISIEREN SIE IHR ERLEBNIS
Die Saug- und Vibrationsfunktionen werden unabhängig voneinander gesteuert, sodass Sie Ihr Erlebnis genau nach Ihren Wünschen anpassen 
können!
DIGITALES LED-DISPLAY
Das neue LED-Display zeigt den aktuellen Batteriestatus in Echtzeit an und gibt den aktuellen Vibrations-/Saugmodus klar wieder. Sein 
elegantes Design gewährleistet eine gute Lesbarkeit bei hellem und schwachem Licht.
FANTA FLESH® STROKER
Das außergewöhnliche Gefühl des Fanta Flesh Strokers umschließt Sie rhythmisch bei jedem Puls des leistungsstarken Motors.
Die Intermittent-Suction-Technologie zieht Sie hinein und heraus und bietet Ihnen das ultimative Erlebnis automatisierter Stimulation!
WEICHER ZUNGENSTIMULANT
Der superweiche Zungenstimulant ist mit Reihen und Reihen stimulierender Noppen versehen. Hergestellt aus Elite Silicone™, fühlt er sich 
seidig weich an, erwärmt sich angenehm auf Ihre Körpertemperatur und ist leicht zu reinigen.
USB-WIEDERAUFLADBAR
Bereit, wann immer Sie es sind! Einfach und bequem wiederaufladbar mit dem mitgelieferten Ladekabel, für stundenlangen Genuss.
PFLEGEANLEITUNG:
Die Hülle ist zur einfachen Reinigung abnehmbar. Heben Sie einfach die Ränder an, um die Hülle zu entfernen. Die Reinigung ist ein 
Kinderspiel mit antibakteriellem Reiniger und warmem Wasser. Tauchen Sie das Gerät nicht ins Wasser. Falls gewünscht, verwenden Sie ein 
wasserbasiertes Gleitmittel wie Moist® mit diesem Produkt.



ΟΔΗΓΊΕΣ

www.pipedreamproducts.com

Ελληνικά:
Οδηγίες χρήσης και οδηγός ασφαλείας για προϊόντα που περιέχουν μπαταρίες λιθίου-ιόντων
Εισαγωγή
Σας ευχαριστούμε που αγοράσατε το προϊόν μας. Αυτός ο οδηγός χρήσης παρέχει βασικές πληροφορίες ασφαλείας και οδηγίες χρήσης για 
προϊόντα που περιέχουν μπαταρίες λιθίου-ιόντων. Παρακαλούμε διαβάστε προσεκτικά αυτόν τον οδηγό πριν χρησιμοποιήσετε το προϊόν, για 
να εξασφαλίσετε βέλτιστη απόδοση και ασφάλεια.

Χρήση

Πληροφορίες ασφαλείας
Οι μπαταρίες λιθίου-ιόντων είναι εξαιρετικά αποτελεσματικές, αλλά απαιτούν σωστή χειρισμό για την αποφυγή κινδύνων. Η αποτυχία τήρησης 
αυτών των κατευθυντήριων γραμμών μπορεί να οδηγήσει σε φωτιά, έκρηξη ή προσωπικό τραυματισμό.

Γενικές προειδοποιήσεις:
Μην αποσυναρμολογείτε το προϊόν ή την μπαταρία.
Αποφύγετε την έκθεση σε φωτιά, θερμοκρασίες άνω των 60°C ή νερό.
Μην τρυπήσετε ή συνθλίψετε την μπαταρία.
Κρατήστε το προϊόν μακριά από παιδιά και κατοικίδια ζώα.

Καταστάσεις έκτακτης ανάγκης:
Αν η μπαταρία διαρρεύσει, αποφύγετε την επαφή με το δέρμα ή τα μάτια. Σε περίπτωση επαφής, ξεπλύνετε καλά με νερό και ζητήστε ιατρική 
βοήθεια. Αν η μπαταρία εκπέμπει καπνό, σπινθήρες ή ασυνήθιστες οσμές, μεταφέρετε το προϊόν σε ασφαλές μέρος και επικοινωνήστε με τις 
υπηρεσίες έκτακτης ανάγκης.

Χειρισμός και χρήση
Τι να κάνετε:
Χρησιμοποιείτε μόνο τον φορτιστή και τα αξεσουάρ που παρέχονται με το προϊόν.
Βεβαιωθείτε ότι το προϊόν χρησιμοποιείται εντός του συνιστώμενου εύρους θερμοκρασίας (συνήθως από 0°C έως 45°C).
Χειριστείτε το προϊόν με προσοχή για να αποφύγετε τη ζημιά στην μπαταρία.

Τι να μην κάνετε:
Μην χρησιμοποιείτε το προϊόν αν είναι κατεστραμμένο ή διογκωμένο.
Μην προσπαθήσετε να επισκευάσετε την μπαταρία.
Αποφύγετε τη χρήση του προϊόντος κοντά σε εύφλεκτα υλικά.

Οδηγίες φόρτισης
Χρησιμοποιείτε τον προμηθευμένο φορτιστή ή έναν συμβατό φορτιστή που έχει εγκριθεί από τον κατασκευαστή.
Συνδέστε τον φορτιστή σε κατάλληλη πηγή ρεύματος.
Μην υπερφορτίζετε την μπαταρία. Αποσυνδέστε τον φορτιστή μόλις η μπαταρία είναι πλήρως φορτισμένη.
Αποφύγετε τη φόρτιση σε ακραίες θερμοκρασίες (<0°C ή >45°C).

Οδηγίες αποθήκευσης
Αποθηκεύστε το προϊόν σε δροσερό, ξηρό μέρος, μακριά από άμεσο ηλιακό φως.
Για αποθήκευση μεγάλης διάρκειας, βεβαιωθείτε ότι η μπαταρία είναι φορτισμένη περίπου στο 50%.
Μην αποθηκεύετε το προϊόν κοντά σε εύφλεκτα υλικά.

Συντήρηση και φροντίδα
Ελέγχετε τακτικά το προϊόν και την μπαταρία για σημάδια φθοράς.
Καθαρίστε το προϊόν με ένα μαλακό, ξηρό πανί. Μην χρησιμοποιείτε νερό ή χημικά καθαριστικά.
Κρατήστε τη θύρα φόρτισης καθαρή από σκόνη και υπολείμματα.

Απόρριψη και ανακύκλωση
Οι μπαταρίες λιθίου-ιόντων πρέπει να απορρίπτονται σύμφωνα με τους τοπικούς κανονισμούς. Μην απορρίπτετε την μπαταρία στα οικιακά 
απόβλητα. Επικοινωνήστε με το τοπικό κέντρο ανακύκλωσης ή εξουσιοδοτημένο σημείο συλλογής για την σωστή απόρριψη.

Εάν το πρόβλημα συνεχίζεται, επικοινωνήστε με την υποστήριξη πελατών.

Στοιχεία επικοινωνίας
Για περαιτέρω βοήθεια, παρακαλώ επικοινωνήστε με την ομάδα υποστήριξης πελατών μας.
Ηλεκτρονικό ταχυδρομείο: CustomerService@pipedreamproducts.com
Ιστοσελίδα: www.pipedreamproducts.com
Διεύθυνση: Teerhof 59, 28199 Bremen

ΚΛΕΙΔΩΜΑ ΤΑΞΙΔΙΟΥ:
Η συσκευή αποστέλλεται με ενεργοποιημένο το κλείδωμα ταξιδιού για να αποτραπεί τυχόν ακούσια ενεργοποίηση κατά τη μεταφορά.
• Ξεκλείδωμα Κλειδώματος Ταξιδιού: Η λειτουργία ταξιδιού μπορεί να ξεκλειδωθεί είτε φορτίζοντας τη συσκευή είτε πατώντας ταυτόχρονα τα 
κουμπιά "S" και "Power" για 5 δευτερόλεπτα, μέχρι το LED να αναβοσβήσει δύο φορές.
• Επανενεργοποίηση Κλειδώματος Ταξιδιού: Πατήστε και κρατήστε τα ίδια κουμπιά για 5 δευτερόλεπτα, μέχρι το LED να αναβοσβήσει μία 
φορά.
ΣΗΜΕΙΩΣΗ: Το κλείδωμα ταξιδιού ξεκλειδώνεται αυτόματα όταν φορτίζεται με το παρεχόμενο καλώδιο USB.
Για να ενεργοποιήσετε τη συσκευή, πατήστε και κρατήστε πατημένο το κουμπί POWER για 3 δευτερόλεπτα. Πατήστε το κουμπί (S) για να 
ξεκινήσετε την αναρρόφηση. Με κάθε επόμενο πάτημα του κουμπιού (S), εναλλάσσετε μεταξύ των 5 λειτουργιών αναρρόφησης. Πατήστε το 
κουμπί (V) για να ξεκινήσετε τη δόνηση. Με κάθε επόμενο πάτημα του κουμπιού (V), εναλλάσσετε μεταξύ των 5 λειτουργιών δόνησης.
Πατήστε και κρατήστε πατημένο το κουμπί POWER για 3 δευτερόλεπτα για να απενεργοποιήσετε τη συσκευή.
ΙΣΧΥΡΕΣ ΔΟΝΗΣΕΙΣ
Απολαύστε 5 λειτουργίες δόνησης. Οι δονήσεις και ο μαλακός διεγερτής γλώσσας είναι στρατηγικά τοποθετημένοι για να μεγιστοποιούν τη 
διέγερση, ενώ παράλληλα κάνουν μασάζ στο πέος και τους όρχεις σας. Δοκιμάστε και τις 5 λειτουργίες και εξατομικεύστε την εμπειρία σας!
ΕΞΑΤΟΜΙΚΕΥΣΤΕ ΤΗΝ ΕΜΠΕΙΡΙΑ ΣΑΣ
Οι λειτουργίες αναρρόφησης και δόνησης ελέγχονται ανεξάρτητα, ώστε να μπορείτε να προσαρμόσετε την εμπειρία σας ακριβώς όπως τη 
θέλετε!
ΨΗΦΙΑΚΗ ΟΘΟΝΗ LED
Η νέα οθόνη LED παρέχει την κατάσταση της μπαταρίας σε πραγματικό χρόνο και εμφανίζει με σαφήνεια τη λειτουργία δόνησης/αναρρόφησης 
που χρησιμοποιείται. Ο κομψός σχεδιασμός της εξασφαλίζει εύκολη αναγνωσιμότητα τόσο σε έντονο όσο και σε χαμηλό φωτισμό.
STROKER FANTA FLESH®
Η εξαιρετική αίσθηση του Fanta Flesh stroker σας περιβάλλει ρυθμικά με κάθε παλμό του ισχυρού μοτέρ.
Η τεχνολογία Intermittent Suction σας τραβάει μέσα και έξω, προσφέροντάς σας την απόλυτη εμπειρία αυτόματης διέγερσης!
ΜΑΛΑΚΟΣ ΔΙΕΓΕΡΤΗΣ ΓΛΩΣΣΑΣ
Ο εξαιρετικά μαλακός διεγερτής γλώσσας είναι επενδεδυμένος με σειρές από διεγερτικά εξογκώματα. Κατασκευασμένο από Elite Silicone™, 
είναι εξαιρετικά μεταξένιο στην αφή, θερμαίνεται ευχάριστα στη θερμοκρασία του σώματός σας και καθαρίζεται εύκολα.
ΕΠΑΝΑΦΟΡΤΙΖΟΜΕΝΟ USB
Έτοιμο όταν είστε κι εσείς! Εύκολα και βολικά επαναφορτιζόμενο με το παρεχόμενο καλώδιο φόρτισης, προσφέροντάς σας ώρες απόλαυσης.
ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ ΦΡΟΝΤΙΔΑΣ:
Το μανίκι αφαιρείται για εύκολο καθαρισμό. Απλά σηκώστε τις άκρες για να αφαιρέσετε το μανίκι. Ο καθαρισμός είναι εύκολος με 
αντιβακτηριδιακό καθαριστικό και ζεστό νερό. Μην βυθίζετε τη συσκευή στο νερό. Εάν το επιθυμείτε, χρησιμοποιήστε λιπαντικό με βάση το 
νερό, όπως το Moist®, με αυτό το προϊόν.
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Safety Information
Lithium-ion batteries are highly efficient but require proper handling to prevent risks. Failure to follow these safety guidelines can result in 
fire, explosion, or personal injury.
General Warnings:
Do not disassemble the product or the battery.
Avoid exposure to fire, heat above 60°C, or water.
Do not puncture or crush the battery.
Keep away from children and pets.
Emergency Situations:
If the battery leaks, avoid contact with skin or eyes. In case of contact, rinse thoroughly with water and seek medical attention.
If the battery emits smoke, sparks, or unusual odors, move the product to a safe area and contact emergency services.

Handling and Usage
Dos:
Use only the charger and accessories provided with the product.
Ensure the product is used within the recommended temperature range (typically 0°C to 45°C).
Handle the product with care to prevent damage to the battery.
Dont’s:
Do not use the product if it is damaged or swollen.
Do not attempt to repair the battery.
Avoid using the product near flammable materials.

Charging Instructions
Use the supplied charger or a compatible charger approved by the manufacturer.
Connect the charger to a suitable power outlet.
Do not overcharge the battery. Disconnect the charger once the battery is fully charged.
Avoid charging in extreme temperatures (<0°C or >45°C).

Storage Guidelines
Store the product in a cool, dry place away from direct sunlight.
For extended storage, ensure the battery is charged to approximately 50%.
Do not store the product near flammable materials.

Maintenance and Care
Regularly inspect the product and battery for signs of damage.
Clean the product with a soft, dry cloth. Do not use water or chemical cleaners.
Keep the charging port free of dust and debris.

Disposal and Recycling
Lithium-ion batteries must be disposed of in accordance with local regulations. Do not dispose of the battery in household waste. 
Contact your local recycling facility or authorized collection point for proper disposal.

Troubleshooting

If the issue persists, contact customer support.

Contact Information
For further assistance, please contact our customer support team:
Email: CustomerService@pipedreamproducts.com
Website: www.pipedreamproducts.com
Address: Teerhof 59, 28199 Bremen
 

English
User Manual and Safety Guide for Products Containing Lithium-Ion Batteries
Introduction
Thank you for purchasing our product. This user manual provides essential safety information and usage guidelines for products 
containing lithium-ion batteries. Please read this manual carefully before using the product to ensure optimal performance and safety.

Usage

www.pipedreamproducts.com

TRAVEL LOCK:
The unit is shipped with the travel lock activated to prevent accidental activation during transit.
• Unlocking the Travel Lock: The travel feature can be unlocked by either charging the unit or by pressing both the “S” and “Power” 
buttons simultaneously for 5 seconds until the LED blinks twice.

• Reactivating the Travel Lock: Press and hold the same buttons for 5 seconds until the LED blinks once.
*NOTE: Travel lock will automatically unlock when charging with the included USB cord. 

To turn on press and hold the POWER button for 3 seconds. Press the (S) button to start suction. Pressing (S) will alternate between the 5 
suction modes. Press the (V) button to start vibration. Pressing (V) will alternate between the 5 vibration modes.  
Press and hold the POWER button for 3 seconds to turn OFF.

POWERFUL VIBRATIONS
Enjoy 5 modes of vibration. Vibration and the tongue-tickler are strategically positioned to maximize stimulation while simultaneously 
massaging your cock and balls. Try all 5 modes and customize your pleasure!

PERSONALIZE YOUR EXPERIENCE
The suction and vibration functions are controlled independently, so you can customize your experience exactly how you want it! 

DIGITAL LED DISPLAY
The new LED display provides real-time battery status and clearly indicates the current vibration/suction mode. Its sleek design ensures 
easy readability in both bright and low-light conditions. 

FANTA FLESH® STROKER
The extraordinary feel of the Fanta Flesh stroker rhythmically engulfs you with every pulse from the powerful motor. 
Intermittent Suction Technology pulls you in and out, giving you the ultimate experience in automatic stroking action! 

SOFT TONGUE-TICKLER
The super-soft tongue-tickler is lined with rows and rows of stimulating pleasure nubs. Made from Elite Silicone™, it is super-silky to the 
touch, pleasantly warms to your body temperature and is easy to clean.

USB RECHARGEABLE
Ready when you are! Easily and conveniently rechargeable with the included charging cord, offering hours of enjoyment.

CARE INSTRUCTIONS: 
The sleeve is removable for easy cleaning. Simply lift up the edges to remove the sleeve. Cleanup is a snap after the fun with antibacterial 
cleaner and warm water. Do not submerge the unit in water.  If desired, use a water-based lubricant like Moist® with this product.
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Español
Manual de usuario y guía de seguridad para productos con baterías de iones de litio
Introducción
Gracias por adquirir nuestro producto. Este manual de usuario proporciona información esencial de seguridad e instrucciones de uso para 
productos que contienen baterías de iones de litio. Lea atentamente este manual antes de usar el producto para garantizar un rendimiento 
óptimo y un uso seguro.

Uso

Información de seguridad
Las baterías de iones de litio son altamente eficientes, pero requieren un manejo adecuado para evitar riesgos. No seguir estas indicaciones 
de seguridad puede provocar incendios, explosiones o lesiones.

Advertencias generales:
No desmonte el producto ni la batería.
Evite la exposición al fuego, temperaturas superiores a 60°C o el agua.
No perfore ni aplaste la batería.
Manténgala fuera del alcance de niños y mascotas.

Situaciones de emergencia:
Si la batería tiene fugas, evite el contacto con la piel o los ojos. En caso de contacto, enjuague abundantemente con agua y busque atención 
médica.
Si la batería emite humo, chispas o un olor inusual, traslade el producto a un lugar seguro y contacte a los servicios de emergencia.

Manejo y uso
Debe:
Utilizar únicamente el cargador y los accesorios proporcionados con el producto.
Asegurarse de que el producto se use dentro del rango de temperatura recomendado (0°C a 45°C).
Manipular el producto con cuidado para evitar daños a la batería.

No debe:
Usar el producto si está dañado o si la batería está hinchada.
Intentar reparar la batería.
Usar el producto cerca de materiales inflamables.

Instrucciones de carga
Utilice el cargador suministrado o un cargador compatible aprobado por el fabricante.
Conecte el cargador a una toma de corriente adecuada.
No sobrecargue la batería. Desconecte el cargador una vez que la batería esté completamente cargada.
Evite cargar la batería en temperaturas extremas (<0°C o >45°C).

Directrices de almacenamiento
Almacene el producto en un lugar fresco y seco, lejos de la luz solar directa.
Para almacenamiento prolongado, cargue la batería hasta aproximadamente un 50 %.
No almacene el producto cerca de materiales inflamables.

Mantenimiento y cuidado
Inspeccione regularmente el producto y la batería en busca de daños.
Limpie el producto con un paño suave y seco. No use agua ni productos químicos de limpieza.
Mantenga el puerto de carga libre de polvo y residuos.

Eliminación y reciclaje
Las baterías de iones de litio deben eliminarse de acuerdo con las normativas locales. No las deseche en la basura doméstica.
Contacte con un centro de reciclaje local o un punto de recolección autorizado para su eliminación adecuada.

Si el problema persiste, contacte al servicio de atención al cliente.

Información de contacto
Para más ayuda, por favor contacte a nuestro equipo de soporte al cliente.
Correo electrónico: CustomerService@pipedreamproducts.com
Sitio web: www.pipedreamproducts.com
Dirección: Teerhof 59, 28199 Bremen

BLOQUEO DE VIAJE:
La unidad se envía con el bloqueo de viaje activado para evitar una activación accidental durante el transporte.
• Cómo desbloquear el bloqueo de viaje: El bloqueo de viaje se puede desbloquear cargando la unidad o presionando simultáneamente los 
botones “S” y “Power” durante 5 segundos hasta que el LED parpadee dos veces.
• Reactivar el bloqueo de viaje: Mantenga presionados los mismos botones durante 5 segundos hasta que el LED parpadee una vez.
NOTA: El bloqueo de viaje se desbloqueará automáticamente al cargar con el cable USB incluido.
Para encender, mantenga presionado el botón POWER durante 3 segundos. Presione el botón (S) para iniciar la función de succión. Al 
presionar (S) alternará entre los 5 modos de succión. Presione el botón (V) para iniciar la vibración. Al presionar (V) alternará entre los 5 
modos de vibración.
Mantenga presionado el botón POWER durante 3 segundos para apagar.
VIBRACIONES PODEROSAS
Disfrute de 5 modos de vibración. Las vibraciones y el estimulador de lengua están estratégicamente posicionados para maximizar la 
estimulación mientras masajean simultáneamente su pene y testículos. ¡Pruebe los 5 modos y personalice su placer!
PERSONALICE SU EXPERIENCIA
Las funciones de succión y vibración se controlan de manera independiente, por lo que puede personalizar su experiencia exactamente como 
lo desee.
PANTALLA LED DIGITAL
La nueva pantalla LED muestra en tiempo real el estado de la batería y señala claramente el modo de vibración/succión actual. Su diseño 
elegante asegura una fácil lectura tanto en condiciones de mucha luz como de poca luz.
STROKER FANTA FLESH®
La extraordinaria sensación del stroker Fanta Flesh lo envuelve rítmicamente con cada pulsación del potente motor.
La tecnología de succión intermitente lo introduce y saca, brindándole la experiencia definitiva en acción automática de estimulación.
ESTIMULADOR SUAVE EN FORMA DE LENGUA
El estimulador de lengua súper suave está revestido con filas de nódulos estimulantes. Fabricado con Elite Silicone™, es ultra sedoso al tacto, 
se calienta agradablemente a la temperatura de su cuerpo y es fácil de limpiar.
RECARGABLE USB
¡Listo cuando usted lo esté! Fácil y convenientemente recargable con el cable de carga incluido, ofreciendo horas de diversión.
INSTRUCCIONES DE CUIDADO:
La funda es extraíble para facilitar la limpieza. Simplemente levante los bordes para quitar la funda. La limpieza es muy sencilla con limpiador 
antibacteriano y agua tibia. No sumerja la unidad en agua. Si lo desea, utilice un lubricante a base de agua como Moist® con este producto.
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Français
Manuel d'utilisation et guide de sécurité pour les produits contenant des batteries lithium-ion
Introduction
Merci d'avoir acheté notre produit. Ce manuel d'utilisation fournit des informations essentielles sur la sécurité et des instructions 
d'utilisation pour les produits contenant des batteries lithium-ion. Veuillez lire attentivement ce manuel avant d'utiliser le produit afin 
d'assurer des performances optimales et une utilisation en toute sécurité.

Utilisation

Informations de sécurité
Les batteries lithium-ion sont très efficaces mais nécessitent une manipulation appropriée pour éviter tout risque. Le non-respect de ces 
consignes de sécurité peut entraîner un incendie, une explosion ou des blessures.

Avertissements généraux :
Ne démontez pas le produit ou la batterie.
Évitez l'exposition au feu, à une température supérieure à 60°C ou à l'eau.
Ne percez pas et n’écrasez pas la batterie.
Gardez hors de portée des enfants et des animaux domestiques.

Situations d'urgence :
Si la batterie fuit, évitez tout contact avec la peau ou les yeux. En cas de contact, rincez abondamment à l'eau et consultez un médecin.
Si la batterie émet de la fumée, des étincelles ou une odeur inhabituelle, déplacez le produit dans un endroit sûr et contactez les services 
d’urgence.

Manipulation et utilisation
À faire :
Utilisez uniquement le chargeur et les accessoires fournis avec le produit.
Assurez-vous que le produit est utilisé dans la plage de température recommandée (0°C à 45°C).
Manipulez le produit avec soin pour éviter d’endommager la batterie.

À ne pas faire :
N’utilisez pas le produit s’il est endommagé ou si la batterie est gonflée.
N’essayez pas de réparer la batterie.
Évitez d’utiliser le produit à proximité de matériaux inflammables.

Instructions de charge
Utilisez uniquement le chargeur fourni ou un chargeur compatible approuvé par le fabricant.
Branchez le chargeur sur une prise électrique adaptée.
Ne surchargez pas la batterie. Débranchez le chargeur une fois la batterie complètement chargée.
Évitez de charger à des températures extrêmes (<0°C ou >45°C).

Consignes de stockage
Stockez le produit dans un endroit frais et sec, à l'abri de la lumière directe du soleil.
Pour un stockage prolongé, chargez la batterie à environ 50 %.
Ne stockez pas le produit à proximité de matériaux inflammables.

Entretien et maintenance
Inspectez régulièrement le produit et la batterie pour détecter d’éventuels dommages.
Nettoyez le produit avec un chiffon doux et sec. N’utilisez pas d’eau ni de produits chimiques.
Maintenez le port de charge propre et exempt de poussière et de débris.

Élimination et recyclage
Les batteries lithium-ion doivent être éliminées conformément aux réglementations locales. Ne jetez pas la batterie avec les ordures 
ménagères.
Contactez votre centre de recyclage local ou un point de collecte agréé pour une élimination appropriée.

Si le problème persiste, contactez le support client.

Informations de contact
Pour toute assistance supplémentaire, veuillez contacter notre équipe de support client.
E-mail: CustomerService@pipedreamproducts.com
Site web: www.pipedreamproducts.com
Adresse: Teerhof 59, 28199 Bremen

VERROUILLAGE DE VOYAGE :
L'appareil est livré avec le verrouillage de voyage activé pour éviter une activation accidentelle pendant le transport.
• Déverrouiller le verrouillage de voyage : La fonction de verrouillage peut être déverrouillée soit en chargeant l’appareil, soit en 
appuyant simultanément sur les boutons « S » et « Power » pendant 5 secondes jusqu’à ce que le voyant LED clignote deux fois.
• Réactiver le verrouillage de voyage : Maintenez les mêmes boutons enfoncés pendant 5 secondes jusqu’à ce que le voyant LED 
clignote une fois.
REMARQUE : Le verrouillage de voyage se déverrouille automatiquement lorsqu'il est chargé avec le câble USB inclus.
Pour allumer, appuyez et maintenez le bouton POWER pendant 3 secondes. Appuyez sur le bouton (S) pour activer l’aspiration. En 
appuyant sur (S), vous alternez entre les 5 modes d’aspiration. Appuyez sur le bouton (V) pour activer les vibrations. En appuyant sur 
(V), vous alternez entre les 5 modes de vibration.
Appuyez et maintenez le bouton POWER pendant 3 secondes pour éteindre.
VIBRATIONS PUISSANTES
Profitez de 5 modes de vibration. Les vibrations et le stimulateur en forme de langue sont stratégiquement positionnés pour maximiser 
la stimulation tout en massant simultanément votre pénis et vos testicules. Essayez les 5 modes et personnalisez votre plaisir !
PERSONNALISEZ VOTRE EXPÉRIENCE
Les fonctions d’aspiration et de vibration sont contrôlées indépendamment, vous permettant de personnaliser votre expérience 
exactement comme vous le souhaitez.
AFFICHAGE NUMÉRIQUE LED
Le nouvel écran LED fournit le statut de la batterie en temps réel et indique clairement le mode de vibration/aspiration actuel. Son 
design élégant garantit une lecture facile, même dans des conditions de forte ou faible luminosité.
STROKER FANTA FLESH®
La sensation extraordinaire du stroker Fanta Flesh vous enveloppe rythmiquement avec chaque pulsation du puissant moteur.
La technologie d’aspiration intermittente vous attire et vous repousse, offrant une expérience ultime de stimulation automatique.
STIMULATEUR DOUX EN FORME DE LANGUE
Le stimulateur ultra-doux en forme de langue est recouvert de rangées et de rangées de nodules stimulants. Fabriqué en Elite Silicone
™, il est super soyeux au toucher, se réchauffe agréablement à la température de votre corps et est facile à nettoyer.
RECHARGEABLE PAR USB
Prêt quand vous l’êtes ! Facilement et commodément rechargeable avec le câble de charge inclus, offrant des heures de plaisir.
INSTRUCTIONS D’ENTRETIEN :
La manche est amovible pour un nettoyage facile. Soulevez simplement les bords pour retirer la manche. Le nettoyage est un jeu 
d’enfant avec un nettoyant antibactérien et de l’eau tiède. Ne plongez pas l’appareil dans l’eau. Si vous le souhaitez, utilisez un 
lubrifiant à base d’eau comme Moist® avec ce produit.
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Italiano
Manuale d'uso e guida alla sicurezza per prodotti con batterie agli ioni di litio
Introduzione
Grazie per aver acquistato il nostro prodotto. Questo manuale fornisce informazioni essenziali sulla sicurezza e linee guida per l'uso di 
prodotti con batterie agli ioni di litio. Si prega di leggere attentamente questo manuale prima di utilizzare il prodotto per garantirne 
prestazioni ottimali e un uso sicuro.

Utilizzo

Informazioni sulla sicurezza
Le batterie agli ioni di litio sono altamente efficienti ma richiedono una corretta gestione per prevenire rischi. Il mancato rispetto di queste 
linee guida sulla sicurezza può causare incendi, esplosioni o lesioni personali.

Avvertenze generali:
Non smontare il prodotto o la batteria.
Evitare l’esposizione al fuoco, a temperature superiori a 60°C o all'acqua.
Non perforare né schiacciare la batteria.
Tenere fuori dalla portata di bambini e animali domestici.

Situazioni di emergenza:
Se la batteria perde liquido, evitare il contatto con la pelle o gli occhi. In caso di contatto, sciacquare abbondantemente con acqua e 
consultare un medico.
Se la batteria emette fumo, scintille o odori insoliti, spostare immediatamente il prodotto in un luogo sicuro e contattare i servizi di 
emergenza.

Gestione e utilizzo
Da fare:
Utilizzare solo il caricatore e gli accessori forniti con il prodotto.
Assicurarsi che il prodotto venga utilizzato nella gamma di temperature consigliata (0°C - 45°C).
Maneggiare il prodotto con cura per evitare danni alla batteria.

Da non fare:
Non utilizzare il prodotto se è danneggiato o se la batteria è gonfia.
Non tentare di riparare la batteria.
Evitare di usare il prodotto vicino a materiali infiammabili.

Istruzioni di ricarica
Utilizzare solo il caricatore in dotazione o un caricatore compatibile approvato dal produttore.
Collegare il caricatore a una presa di corrente adeguata.
Non sovraccaricare la batteria. Scollegare il caricatore una volta che la batteria è completamente carica.
Evitare di caricare il prodotto a temperature estreme (<0°C o >45°C).

Linee guida per la conservazione
Conservare il prodotto in un luogo fresco e asciutto, lontano dalla luce solare diretta.
Per un periodo di conservazione prolungato, caricare la batteria fino a circa il 50%.
Non conservare il prodotto vicino a materiali infiammabili.

Manutenzione e cura
Controllare regolarmente il prodotto e la batteria per rilevare eventuali danni.
Pulire il prodotto con un panno morbido e asciutto. Non utilizzare acqua o detergenti chimici.
Mantenere la porta di ricarica priva di polvere e detriti.

Smaltimento e riciclaggio
Le batterie agli ioni di litio devono essere smaltite in conformità con le normative locali. Non gettare la batteria nei rifiuti domestici.
Contattare un centro di riciclaggio locale o un punto di raccolta autorizzato per lo smaltimento corretto.

Se il problema persiste, contattare il servizio clienti.

Informazioni di contatto
Per ulteriore assistenza, contatta il nostro team di supporto clienti.
E-mail: CustomerService@pipedreamproducts.com
Sito web: www.pipedreamproducts.com
Indirizzo: Teerhof 59, 28199 Bremen

BLOCCO DA VIAGGIO:
L'unità viene spedita con il blocco da viaggio attivato per prevenire attivazioni accidentali durante il trasporto.
• Sblocco del blocco da viaggio: La funzione di viaggio può essere sbloccata caricando l'unità oppure premendo contemporaneamente i 
tasti “S” e “Power” per 5 secondi fino a quando il LED lampeggia due volte.
• Riattivazione del blocco da viaggio: Tieni premuti gli stessi tasti per 5 secondi fino a quando il LED lampeggia una volta.
NOTA: Il blocco da viaggio si sblocca automaticamente quando si carica l'unità con il cavo USB incluso.
Per accendere, tieni premuto il pulsante POWER per 3 secondi. Premi il pulsante (S) per avviare la suzione. Premendo (S) alterni tra le 
5 modalità di suzione. Premi il pulsante (V) per avviare la vibrazione. Premendo (V) alterni tra le 5 modalità di vibrazione.
Tieni premuto il pulsante POWER per 3 secondi per spegnere l'unità.
VIBRAZIONI POTENTI
Goditi 5 modalità di vibrazione. Le vibrazioni e il solletico in forma di lingua sono posizionati strategicamente per massimizzare la 
stimolazione mentre massaggiano contemporaneamente il tuo pene e i tuoi testicoli. Prova tutte e 5 le modalità e personalizza il tuo 
piacere!
PERSONALIZZA LA TUA ESPERIENZA
Le funzioni di suzione e vibrazione sono controllate indipendentemente, quindi puoi personalizzare l'esperienza esattamente come vuoi!
DISPLAY LED DIGITALE
Il nuovo display LED fornisce lo stato della batteria in tempo reale e indica chiaramente la modalità di vibrazione/suzione attuale. Il suo 
design elegante garantisce una facile leggibilità sia in condizioni di luce intensa che di bassa luminosità.
STROKER FANTA FLESH®
La straordinaria sensazione dello stroker Fanta Flesh ti avvolge ritmicamente con ogni impulso del potente motore.
La tecnologia di Suzione Intermittente ti attira dentro e fuori, offrendoti l’esperienza definitiva nell'azione di stimolazione automatica!
SOLLETICO LINGUA MORBIDO
Il solletico morbido a forma di lingua è rivestito con file di noduli stimolanti. Realizzato in Elite Silicone™, è estremamente setoso al 
tatto, si riscalda piacevolmente alla temperatura del tuo corpo ed è facile da pulire.
RICARICABILE USB
Pronto quando lo sei tu! Facile e comodamente ricaricabile con il cavo di ricarica incluso, offrendoti ore di piacere.
ISTRUZIONI PER LA CURA:
La manica è removibile per una facile pulizia. Solleva semplicemente i bordi per rimuovere la manica. La pulizia è facile con un 
detergente antibatterico e acqua calda. Non immergere l'unità in acqua. Se desiderato, utilizzare un lubrificante a base d’acqua come 
Moist® con questo prodotto.
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Magyar:
Felhasználói kézikönyv és biztonsági útmutató lítium-ion akkumulátoros termékekhez
Bevezetés
Köszönjük, hogy megvásárolta termékünket. Ez a felhasználói kézikönyv alapvető biztonsági információkat és használati útmutatásokat 
tartalmaz lítium-ion akkumulátoros termékekhez. Kérjük, olvassa el figyelmesen a kézikönyvet a termék optimális teljesítménye és 
biztonsága érdekében.

Használat

Biztonsági információk
A lítium-ion akkumulátorok rendkívül hatékonyak, de megfelelő kezelést igényelnek a kockázatok megelőzése érdekében. A biztonsági 
előírások be nem tartása tűzhöz, robbanáshoz vagy személyi sérüléshez vezethet.

Általános figyelmeztetések:
Ne szerelje szét a terméket vagy az akkumulátort.
Kerülje a tűz, 60°C feletti hő vagy víz hatását.
Ne szúrja meg és ne törje össze az akkumulátort.
Tartsa távol gyermekektől és háziállatoktól.

Vészhelyzetek:
Ha az akkumulátor szivárog, kerülje a bőrrel vagy szemmel való érintkezést. Ha érintkezik vele, alaposan öblítse le vízzel és forduljon 
orvoshoz.
Ha az akkumulátor füstöt, szikrákat vagy szokatlan szagokat bocsát ki, helyezze a terméket biztonságos helyre és értesítse a 
mentőszolgálatot.

Kezelés és használat
Tennivalók:
Csak a termékhez mellékelt töltőt és tartozékokat használja.
Ügyeljen arra, hogy a terméket a javasolt hőmérsékleti tartományban használja (általában 0°C és 45°C között).
Használja a terméket gondosan, hogy elkerülje az akkumulátor sérülését.

Ne tegye:
Ne használja a terméket, ha az sérült vagy megduzzadt.
Ne próbálja megjavítani az akkumulátort.
Kerülje a termék használatát gyúlékony anyagok közelében.

Töltési utasítások
Használja a mellékelt töltőt, vagy a gyártó által jóváhagyott kompatibilis töltőt.
Csatlakoztassa a töltőt megfelelő áramforráshoz.
Ne töltse túl az akkumulátort. Húzza ki a töltőt, amint az akkumulátor teljesen fel van töltve.
Kerülje a töltést szélsőséges hőmérsékleten (<0°C vagy >45°C).

Tárolási irányelvek
Tárolja a terméket hűvös, száraz helyen, közvetlen napfénytől távol.
Hosszú távú tárolás esetén győződjön meg arról, hogy az akkumulátor körülbelül 50%-os töltöttségi szinten van.
Ne tárolja a terméket gyúlékony anyagok közelében.

Karbantartás és ápolás
Rendszeresen ellenőrizze a terméket és az akkumulátort sérülés jeleiért.
Tisztítsa meg a terméket puha, száraz ruhával. Ne használjon vizet vagy vegyi tisztítószereket.
Tartsa tisztán a töltőport, hogy elkerülje a port és törmeléket.

Ártalmatlanítás és újrahasznosítás
A lítium-ion akkumulátorokat a helyi előírásoknak megfelelően kell ártalmatlanítani. Ne dobja el az akkumulátort háztartási hulladékként.
Forduljon helyi újrahasznosító létesítményhez vagy engedélyezett gyűjtőponthoz a megfelelő ártalmatlanítás érdekében.

Ha a probléma továbbra is fennáll, lépjen kapcsolatba az ügyfélszolgálattal.

Kapcsolati információk
További segítségért kérjük, lépjen kapcsolatba ügyfélszolgálati csapatunkkal.
E-mail: CustomerService@pipedreamproducts.com
Weboldal: www.pipedreamproducts.com
Cím: Teerhof 59, 28199 Bremen

UTAZÓZÁR:
Az eszközt az utazózár aktív állapotában szállítják, hogy elkerüljék az esetleges véletlen aktiválást a szállítás során.
• Az utazózár feloldása: Az utazózár funkció feloldható úgy, hogy feltöltöd az eszközt, vagy a “S” és “Power” gombokat egyidejűleg 5 
másodpercig nyomod, amíg a LED kétszer villog.
• Az utazózár újraaktiválása: Tartsd lenyomva ugyanazokat a gombokat 5 másodpercig, amíg a LED egyszer villog.
MEGJEGYZÉS: Az utazózár automatikusan feloldódik, amikor a mellékelt USB kábellel töltöd az eszközt.
A bekapcsoláshoz tartsd lenyomva a POWER gombot 3 másodpercig. Nyomd meg az (S) gombot a szívás elindításához. Az (S) gomb 
megnyomásával váltogathatsz az 5 szívó mód között. Nyomd meg a (V) gombot a vibráció elindításához. A (V) gomb megnyomásával 
váltogathatsz az 5 vibrációs mód között.
A kikapcsoláshoz tartsd lenyomva a POWER gombot 3 másodpercig.
ERŐS VIBRÁCIÓK
Élvezd az 5 vibrációs módot. A vibrációk és a nyelv-simogató stratégiailag helyezkednek el, hogy maximalizálják a stimulációt, 
miközben egyszerre masszírozzák a péniszedet és a heréidet. Próbáld ki mind az 5 módot, és személyre szabhatod az élvezeted!
SZEMÉLYRE SZABHATOD A TAPASZTALATOT
A szívás és a vibrációs funkciók külön-külön irányíthatók, így pontosan úgy személyre szabhatod az élményt, ahogy szeretnéd!
DIGITÁLIS LED KIJELZŐ
Az új LED kijelző valós időben mutatja a akkumulátor állapotát, és világosan jelzi az aktuális vibrációs/szívó módot. Az elegáns dizájn 
biztosítja a könnyű olvashatóságot erős és gyenge fényviszonyok között is.
FANTA FLESH® STROKER
A Fanta Flesh stroker különleges érzése ritmikusan körülölel minden impulzussal a nagy teljesítményű motorból.
Az Intermittent Suction Technology be- és kihúz téged, így a legjobb élményt nyújtja az automatikus ingerlésben!
PUHA NYELV SIMOGATÓ
A szuper-puha nyelv-simogató sorokban és sorokban van elhelyezve, stimuláló élvezeti gumókkal. Elite Silicone™ anyagból készült, 
rendkívül selymes tapintású, kellemesen felmelegszik a testhőmérséklethez, és könnyen tisztítható.
USB ÚJRATÖLTŐ
Készen áll, amikor te is! Könnyen és kényelmesen újratölthető a mellékelt töltőkábellel, órákon át tartó szórakozást biztosítva.
ÁPOLÁSI UTASÍTÁSOK:
A mandzsetta eltávolítható a könnyű tisztításhoz. Egyszerűen emeld fel a széleit a mandzsetta eltávolításához. A tisztítás egyszerű 
antibakteriális tisztítószerrel és langyos vízzel. Ne merítsd vízbe az eszközt. Ha szeretnéd, használj vízalapú síkosítót, mint például a 
Moist® ehhez a termékhez.
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Nederlands
Gebruikershandleiding en Veiligheidsgids voor Producten met Lithium-Ion Batterijen
Inleiding
Bedankt voor de aankoop van ons product. Deze gebruikershandleiding bevat essentiële veiligheidsinformatie en gebruiksrichtlijnen voor 
producten met lithium-ion batterijen. Lees deze handleiding zorgvuldig door voordat u het product gebruikt om optimale prestaties en veiligheid 
te garanderen.

Gebruik

Veiligheidsinformatie
Lithium-ion batterijen zijn zeer efficiënt, maar vereisen een correcte behandeling om risico's te vermijden. Het niet volgen van deze richtlijnen 
kan leiden tot brand, explosies of persoonlijk letsel.

Algemene waarschuwingen:

Demonteer het product of de batterij niet.
Vermijd blootstelling aan vuur, temperaturen boven 60°C of water.
Prik niet in de batterij en verpletter deze niet.
Buiten bereik van kinderen en huisdieren houden.

Noodsituaties:
Als de batterij lekt, vermijd dan contact met huid of ogen. Spoel bij contact grondig met water en raadpleeg een arts.
Als de batterij rook, vonken of ongebruikelijke geuren afgeeft, verplaats het product dan naar een veilige plek en neem contact op met de 
hulpdiensten.

Gebruik en hantering
Toegestaan:
Gebruik alleen de meegeleverde oplader en accessoires.
Zorg ervoor dat het product binnen het aanbevolen temperatuurbereik (0°C tot 45°C) wordt gebruikt.
Behandel het product voorzichtig om schade aan de batterij te voorkomen.

Niet toegestaan:
Gebruik het product niet als het beschadigd of opgezwollen is.
Probeer de batterij niet te repareren.
Vermijd gebruik in de buurt van ontvlambare materialen.

Oplaadinstructies
Gebruik de meegeleverde oplader of een door de fabrikant goedgekeurde oplader.
Sluit de oplader aan op een geschikt stopcontact.
Laad de batterij niet te lang op. Koppel de oplader los zodra de batterij volledig is opgeladen.
Vermijd opladen bij extreme temperaturen (<0°C of >45°C).

Opslagrichtlijnen
Bewaar het product op een koele, droge plaats uit direct zonlicht.
Laad de batterij voor langdurige opslag tot ongeveer 50% op.
Bewaar het product niet in de buurt van ontvlambare materialen.

Onderhoud en verzorging
Controleer regelmatig of het product en de batterij beschadigd zijn.
Reinig het product met een zachte, droge doek. Gebruik geen water of chemische reinigingsmiddelen.
Houd de oplaadpoort vrij van stof en vuil.

Afvalverwerking en recycling
Lithium-ion batterijen moeten worden afgevoerd volgens de lokale regelgeving. Gooi de batterij niet bij het huishoudelijk afval.
Neem contact op met een plaatselijke recyclingfaciliteit of een erkend inzamelpunt voor correcte verwijdering.

Als het probleem zich blijft voordoen, neem dan contact op met de klantenservice.

Contactgegevens
Voor verdere hulp kunt u contact opnemen met ons klantenserviceteam.
E-mail: CustomerService@pipedreamproducts.com
Website: www.pipedreamproducts.com
Adres: Teerhof 59, 28199 Bremen

REISBLOKKEER:
Het apparaat wordt geleverd met de reisblokkering geactiveerd om te voorkomen dat het per ongeluk wordt ingeschakeld tijdens het transport.
• Reisblokkering ontgrendelen: De reisfunctie kan worden ontgrendeld door het apparaat op te laden of door tegelijkertijd de knoppen "S" en 
"Power" 5 seconden ingedrukt te houden totdat de LED twee keer knippert.
• Reisblokkering opnieuw activeren: Houd dezelfde knoppen 5 seconden ingedrukt totdat de LED eenmaal knippert.
OPMERKING: De reisblokkering wordt automatisch ontgrendeld wanneer het apparaat wordt opgeladen met de meegeleverde USB-kabel.
Om in te schakelen, houd de POWER-knop 3 seconden ingedrukt. Druk op de (S)-knop om de zuigfunctie te starten. Door op (S) te drukken, 
wissel je tussen de 5 zuigmodi. Druk op de (V)-knop om de vibratie te starten. Door op (V) te drukken, wissel je tussen de 5 vibratiemodi.
Houd de POWER-knop 3 seconden ingedrukt om uit te schakelen.
KRAAG VIBRATIES
Geniet van 5 vibratiemodi. De vibraties en de tong-stimulator zijn strategisch geplaatst om de stimulatie te maximaliseren terwijl ze 
tegelijkertijd je penis en testikels masseren. Probeer alle 5 modi uit en pas je plezier aan!
PERSONALISEER JE ERVARING
De functies voor zuigen en vibreren worden onafhankelijk van elkaar bediend, zodat je je ervaring precies kunt aanpassen zoals je wilt!
DIGITAAL LED-DISPLAY
Het nieuwe LED-display geeft de batterijstatus in realtime weer en geeft duidelijk de huidige vibratie/zuigmodus aan. Het slanke ontwerp zorgt 
ervoor dat het gemakkelijk leesbaar is, zowel bij fel licht als bij weinig licht.
FANTA FLESH® STROKER
Het buitengewone gevoel van de Fanta Flesh-stroker omsluit je ritmisch met elke puls van de krachtige motor.
De Intermittent Suction Technology trekt je in en uit, wat zorgt voor de ultieme ervaring van automatische stimulatie!
ZACHTE TONG-STIMULATOR
De superzachte tong-stimulator is bedekt met rijen van stimulerende genotsknobbels. Gemaakt van Elite Silicone™, is het superzacht 
aanvoelend, warmt het aangenaam op tot je lichaamstemperatuur en is het gemakkelijk schoon te maken.
USB OPLADBAAR
Klaar wanneer jij het bent! Makkelijk en handig oplaadbaar met de meegeleverde oplaadkabel, voor urenlang plezier.
ONDERHOUDSINSTRUCTIES:
De hoes is afneembaar voor gemakkelijke reiniging. Til eenvoudig de randen op om de hoes te verwijderen. Schoonmaken is een fluitje van een 
cent met antibacterieel reinigingsmiddel en warm water. Dompel het apparaat niet onder in water. Gebruik indien gewenst een waterbasis-lu-
bricant zoals Moist® met dit product.
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Norsk:

Brukermanual og sikkerhetsveiledning for produkter som inneholder litium-ion-batterier

Introduksjon
Takk for at du kjøpte produktet vårt. Denne brukermanualen gir viktige sikkerhetsinformasjon og bruksretningslinjer for produkter som 
inneholder litium-ion-batterier. Vennligst les denne manualen nøye før du bruker produktet for å sikre optimal ytelse og sikkerhet.

Bruk

Sikkerhetsinformasjon
Litium-ion-batterier er svært effektive, men krever riktig håndtering for å unngå risiko. Unnlatelse av å følge disse sikkerhetsretningslinjene 
kan føre til brann, eksplosjon eller personskader.

Generelle advarsler:
Ikke demonter produktet eller batteriet.
Unngå eksponering for brann, temperaturer over 60°C eller vann.
Ikke stikk hull på eller knus batteriet.
Hold produktet unna barn og kjæledyr.

Nødsituasjoner:
Hvis batteriet lekker, unngå kontakt med hud eller øyne. Ved kontakt, skyll grundig med vann og søk medisinsk hjelp.
Hvis batteriet avgir røyk, gnister eller uvanlige lukter, flytt produktet til et trygt område og kontakt nødetatene.

Håndtering og bruk
Hva du skal gjøre:
Bruk kun laderen og tilbehøret som følger med produktet.
Sørg for at produktet brukes innenfor det anbefalte temperaturområdet (vanligvis 0°C til 45°C).
Håndter produktet forsiktig for å unngå skade på batteriet.

Hva du ikke skal gjøre:
Ikke bruk produktet hvis det er skadet eller utvidet.
Ikke prøv å reparere batteriet.
Unngå å bruke produktet nær brennbare materialer.

Ladeinstruksjoner
Bruk den medfølgende laderen eller en kompatibel lader godkjent av produsenten.
Koble laderen til en passende strømkilde.
Ikke overlad batteriet. Koble fra laderen når batteriet er fulladet.
Unngå å lade ved ekstreme temperaturer (<0°C eller >45°C).

Lagringsretningslinjer
Oppbevar produktet på et kjølig, tørt sted, bort fra direkte sollys.
Ved langtidslagring, sørg for at batteriet er ladet til omtrent 50%.
Ikke oppbevar produktet nær brennbare materialer.

Vedlikehold og pleie
Inspiser jevnlig produktet og batteriet for tegn på skade.
Rengjør produktet med en myk, tørr klut. Bruk ikke vann eller kjemiske rengjøringsmidler.
Hold ladeporten fri for støv og rusk.

Avfallshåndtering og resirkulering
Litium-ion-batterier må kastes i henhold til lokale forskrifter. Ikke kast batteriet i husholdningsavfall.
Kontakt ditt lokale resirkuleringsanlegg eller autorisert innsamlingspunkt for korrekt avhending.

Hvis problemet vedvarer, kontakt kundestøtte.

Kontaktinformasjon
For ytterligere assistanse, vennligst kontakt vårt kundestøtteteam.
E-post: CustomerService@pipedreamproducts.com
Nettside: www.pipedreamproducts.com
Adresse: Teerhof 59, 28199 Bremen

REISELÅS:
Enheten leveres med reiselås aktivert for å hindre utilsiktet aktivering under transport.
• Låse opp reiselåsen: Reisefunksjonen kan låses opp ved å lade enheten eller ved å trykke samtidig på “S”- og “Power”-knappene i 5 
sekunder til LED-lampen blinker to ganger.
• Reaktivering av reiselås: Hold de samme knappene nede i 5 sekunder til LED-lampen blinker én gang.
MERK: Reiselåsen låses automatisk opp når enheten lades med den medfølgende USB-kabelen.
For å slå på, hold POWER-knappen nede i 3 sekunder. Trykk på (S)-knappen for å starte sug. Ved å trykke på (S) veksler du mellom 
de 5 suge-modusene. Trykk på (V)-knappen for å starte vibrasjon. Ved å trykke på (V) veksler du mellom de 5 vibrasjonsmodusene.
Hold POWER-knappen nede i 3 sekunder for å slå av enheten.
KRAFTIGE VIBRASJONER
Nyt 5 vibrasjonsmoduser. Vibrasjonene og tungestimulatoren er strategisk plassert for å maksimere stimuleringen mens de samtidig 
masserer penis og testikler. Prøv alle de 5 modusene og tilpass nytelsen!
PERSONLIGGJØR DIN OPPLEVELSE
Suge- og vibrasjonsfunksjonene styres uavhengig av hverandre, slik at du kan tilpasse opplevelsen akkurat slik du vil!
DIGITALT LED-DISPLAY
Den nye LED-skjermen viser batteristatus i sanntid og viser tydelig hvilken vibrasjons-/suge-modus som er aktiv. Den stilige designen 
sørger for lett lesbarhet både i sterkt og svakt lys.
FANTA FLESH® STROKER
Den ekstraordinære følelsen av Fanta Flesh-strokeren omfavner deg rytmisk med hver puls fra den kraftige motoren.
Intermittent Suction Technology trekker deg inn og ut, og gir deg den ultimate opplevelsen av automatisk stimulering!
MYK TUNGESTIMULATOR
Den supermyke tungestimulatoren er dekket med rader av stimulerende nytelsestumper. Laget av Elite Silicone™ er det supermykt å 
ta på, varmes behagelig opp til kroppstemperaturen din og er lett å rengjøre.
USB-OPPLADBAR
Klar når du er! Lett og praktisk å lade med den medfølgende ladekabelen, og gir deg timer med nytelse.
VEDLIKEHOLDSINSTRUKSJONER:
Mansjetten er avtakbar for enkel rengjøring. Løft kantene for å fjerne mansjetten. Rengjøring er lett med antibakterielt rensemiddel og 
varmt vann. Ikke nedsenk enheten i vann. Bruk om ønskelig et vannbasert smøremiddel som Moist® med dette produktet.
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Polski:
Instrukcja obsługi i przewodnik bezpieczeństwa dla produktów zawierających akumulatory litowo-jonowe 
Wstęp
Dziękujemy za zakup naszego produktu. Ta instrukcja obsługi zawiera istotne informacje o bezpieczeństwie oraz wytyczne dotyczące 
użytkowania produktów zawierających akumulatory litowo-jonowe. Prosimy o dokładne zapoznanie się z niniejszą instrukcją przed użyciem 
produktu, aby zapewnić optymalną wydajność i bezpieczeństwo.

Użycie

Informacje o bezpieczeństwie
Akumulatory litowo-jonowe są bardzo wydajne, ale wymagają odpowiedniego traktowania w celu uniknięcia ryzyka. Niedopełnienie tych 
zaleceń może skutkować pożarem, wybuchem lub uszkodzeniem ciała.

Ogólne ostrzeżenia:
Nie demontować produktu ani akumulatora.
Unikać narażenia na ogień, temperatury powyżej 60°C lub wodę.
Nie nakłuwać ani nie zgniatać akumulatora.
Przechowywać z dala od dzieci i zwierząt.

Sytuacje awaryjne:
Jeśli akumulator wycieka, unikaj kontaktu ze skórą lub oczami. W przypadku kontaktu dokładnie przepłucz wodą i skonsultuj się z lekarzem.
Jeśli akumulator emituje dym, iskry lub dziwne zapachy, przesuń produkt w bezpieczne miejsce i skontaktuj się z odpowiednimi służbami 
ratunkowymi.

Obsługa i użytkowanie
Zalecane działania:
Używaj wyłącznie ładowarki i akcesoriów dostarczonych z produktem.
Upewnij się, że produkt jest używany w zalecanym zakresie temperatur (zwykle od 0°C do 45°C).
Obsługuj produkt ostrożnie, aby uniknąć uszkodzenia akumulatora.

Zakazane działania:
Nie używaj produktu, jeśli jest uszkodzony lub spuchnięty.
Nie próbuj naprawiać akumulatora.
Unikaj używania produktu w pobliżu materiałów łatwopalnych.

Instrukcje ładowania
Używaj dostarczonej ładowarki lub kompatybilnej ładowarki zatwierdzonej przez producenta.
Podłącz ładowarkę do odpowiedniego źródła zasilania.
Nie przeładowuj akumulatora. Odłącz ładowarkę, gdy akumulator jest w pełni naładowany.
Unikaj ładowania w skrajnych temperaturach (<0°C lub >45°C).

Wytyczne przechowywania
Przechowuj produkt w chłodnym, suchym miejscu, z dala od bezpośredniego światła słonecznego.
W przypadku długoterminowego przechowywania upewnij się, że akumulator jest naładowany do około 50%.
Nie przechowuj produktu w pobliżu materiałów łatwopalnych.

Konserwacja i pielęgnacja
Regularnie sprawdzaj produkt i akumulator pod kątem uszkodzeń.
Czyść produkt miękką, suchą szmatką. Nie używaj wody ani środków chemicznych.
Utrzymuj port ładowania w czystości, wolny od kurzu i zanieczyszczeń.

Utylizacja i recykling
Akumulatory litowo-jonowe należy usuwać zgodnie z lokalnymi przepisami. Nie wyrzucaj akumulatora do odpadów komunalnych.
Skontaktuj się z lokalnym zakładem recyklingu lub autoryzowanym punktem zbiórki, aby prawidłowo zutylizować akumulator.

Jeśli problem będzie się utrzymywał, skontaktuj się z pomocą techniczną.

Informacje kontaktowe
Aby uzyskać dalszą pomoc, skontaktuj się z naszym zespołem wsparcia klienta.
E-mail: CustomerService@pipedreamproducts.com
Strona internetowa: www.pipedreamproducts.com
Adres: Teerhof 59, 28199 Bremen

ZAMEK PODRÓŻNY:
Urządzenie jest wysyłane z aktywowanym zamkiem podróżnym, aby zapobiec przypadkowemu włączeniu podczas transportu.
• Odblokowanie zamka podróżnego: Funkcja podróży może zostać odblokowana przez naładowanie urządzenia lub przez jednoczesne 
naciśnięcie przycisków "S" i "Power" przez 5 sekund, aż dioda LED zaświeci się dwukrotnie.
• Ponowne aktywowanie zamka podróżnego: Naciśnij i przytrzymaj te same przyciski przez 5 sekund, aż dioda LED zaświeci się raz.
UWAGA: Zamek podróżny zostanie automatycznie odblokowany podczas ładowania urządzenia za pomocą dołączonego kabla USB.
Aby włączyć, przytrzymaj przycisk POWER przez 3 sekundy. Naciśnij przycisk (S), aby rozpocząć ssanie. Naciskając (S), przełączasz się między 
5 trybami ssania. Naciśnij przycisk (V), aby rozpocząć wibracje. Naciskając (V), przełączasz się między 5 trybami wibracji.
Aby wyłączyć urządzenie, przytrzymaj przycisk POWER przez 3 sekundy.
POTĘŻNE WIBRACJE
Ciesz się 5 trybami wibracji. Wibracje i stymulator językowy są strategicznie umiejscowione, aby maksymalizować stymulację, jednocześnie 
masując penisa i jądra. Wypróbuj wszystkie 5 trybów i dostosuj przyjemność do swoich potrzeb!
PERSONALIZUJ SWOJE DOŚWIADCZENIE
Funkcje ssania i wibracji są kontrolowane niezależnie, więc możesz dostosować doświadczenie dokładnie tak, jak chcesz!
CYFROWY WYŚWIETLACZ LED
Nowy wyświetlacz LED pokazuje stan baterii w czasie rzeczywistym i wyraźnie wskazuje aktualny tryb wibracji/ssania. Elegancki design 
zapewnia łatwą czytelność zarówno w silnym, jak i słabym świetle.
STROKER FANTA FLESH®
Niezwykłe odczucie Fanta Flesh stroker obejmuje cię rytmicznie z każdym impulsem potężnego silnika.
Technologia Intermittent Suction Technology wciąga cię na przemian do środka i na zewnątrz, zapewniając ostateczne doświadczenie w 
automatycznej stymulacji!
MIĘKKA STYMULATORA JĘZYKOWA
Supermiękka stymulacja językowa jest pokryta rzędami stymulujących guzków przyjemności. Wykonana z Elite Silicone™ jest bardzo 
jedwabista w dotyku, przyjemnie nagrzewa się do temperatury twojego ciała i jest łatwa do czyszczenia.
ŁADOWANIE USB
Gotowe, gdy ty jesteś! Łatwe i wygodne ładowanie za pomocą dołączonego kabla USB, oferujące godziny przyjemności.
INSTRUKCJE PIELĘGNACJI:
Pokrowiec jest zdejmowalny, co ułatwia czyszczenie. Po prostu unieś krawędzie, aby usunąć pokrowiec. Czyszczenie jest szybkie dzięki 
środkowi czyszczącemu antybakteryjnemu i ciepłej wodzie. Nie zanurzaj urządzenia w wodzie. Jeśli chcesz, użyj lubrykantów na bazie wody, 
takich jak Moist® z tym produktem.
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Română:
Manual de utilizare și ghid de siguranță pentru produsele care conțin baterii litiu-ion
Introducere
Vă mulțumim pentru achiziționarea produsului nostru. Acest manual de utilizare oferă informații esențiale despre siguranță și recomandări de 
utilizare pentru produsele care conțin baterii litiu-ion. Vă rugăm să citiți cu atenție acest manual înainte de a utiliza produsul pentru a asigura 
performanța optimă și siguranța.

Utilizare

Informații de siguranță
Bateriile litiu-ion sunt foarte eficiente, dar necesită o manipulare corectă pentru a preveni riscurile. Nerespectarea acestor recomandări de 
siguranță poate duce la incendiu, explozie sau vătămări corporale.

Avertismente generale:
Nu desfaceți produsul sau bateria.
Evitați expunerea la foc, temperaturi mai mari de 60°C sau apă.
Nu perforați și nu zdrobiți bateria.
Țineți produsul departe de copii și animale de companie.

Situații de urgență:
Dacă bateria se scurge, evitați contactul cu pielea sau ochii. În caz de contact, clătiți bine cu apă și solicitați ajutor medical.
Dacă bateria emite fum, scântei sau mirosuri neobișnuite, mutați produsul într-o zonă sigură și contactați serviciile de urgență.

Manipularea și utilizarea produsului
Ce să faceți:
Folosiți doar încărcătorul și accesoriile furnizate împreună cu produsul.
Asigurați-vă că produsul este utilizat în intervalul de temperatură recomandat (de obicei între 0°C și 45°C).
Manipulați produsul cu grijă pentru a evita deteriorarea bateriei.

Ce să nu faceți:
Nu utilizați produsul dacă este deteriorat sau umflat.
Nu încercați să reparați bateria.
Evitați utilizarea produsului în apropierea materialelor inflamabile.

Instrucțiuni de încărcare
Utilizați doar încărcătorul furnizat sau un încărcător compatibil aprobat de producător.
Conectați încărcătorul la o priză de alimentare adecvată.
Nu suprasolicitați bateria. Deconectați încărcătorul atunci când bateria este complet încărcată.
Evitați încărcarea în condiții de temperaturi extreme (<0°C sau >45°C).

Recomandări pentru depozitare
Depozitați produsul într-un loc răcoros și uscat, ferit de lumina directă a soarelui.
Pentru depozitarea pe termen lung, asigurați-vă că bateria este încărcată aproximativ la 50%.
Nu depozitați produsul în apropierea materialelor inflamabile.

Întreținere și îngrijire
Verificați regulat produsul și bateria pentru semne de deteriorare.
Curățați produsul cu o cârpă moale și uscată. Nu utilizați apă sau produse de curățare chimice.
Mențineți portul de încărcare curat și lipsit de praf și resturi.

Dezactivare și reciclare
Bateriile litiu-ion trebuie eliminate conform reglementărilor locale. Nu aruncați bateria la gunoiul menajer.
Contactați centrul local de reciclare sau un punct de colectare autorizat pentru a o elimina corespunzător.

Dacă problema persistă, contactați suportul clienți.

Informații de contact
Pentru asistență suplimentară, vă rugăm să contactați echipa noastră de suport pentru clienți.
E-mail: CustomerService@pipedreamproducts.com
Site web: www.pipedreamproducts.com
Adresă: Teerhof 59, 28199 Bremen

LĂCATE DE CĂLĂTORIE:
Unitatea este livrată cu lacătul de călătorie activat pentru a preveni activarea accidentală în timpul transportului.
• Dezactivarea lacătului de călătorie: Funcția de călătorie poate fi deblocată prin încărcarea unității sau prin apăsarea simultană a butoanelor „S” și 
„Power” timp de 5 secunde până când LED-ul pâlpâie de două ori.
• Reactivați lacătul de călătorie: Țineți apăsate aceleași butoane timp de 5 secunde până când LED-ul pâlpâie o singură dată.
NOTĂ: Lacătul de călătorie se va debloca automat atunci când unitatea este încărcată folosind cablul USB inclus.
Pentru a porni, țineți apăsat butonul POWER timp de 3 secunde. Apăsați butonul (S) pentru a începe suflarea. Apăsând (S) veți alterna între cele 5 
moduri de suflare. Apăsați butonul (V) pentru a începe vibrațiile. Apăsând (V), veți alterna între cele 5 moduri de vibrație.
Țineți apăsat butonul POWER timp de 3 secunde pentru a opri unitatea.
VIBRAȚII PUTERNICE
Bucurați-vă de 5 moduri de vibrație. Vibrațiile și stimulentul pentru limbă sunt amplasate strategic pentru a maximiza stimularea, în timp ce masează 
simultan penisul și testicolele. Încercați toate cele 5 moduri și personalizați-vă plăcerea!
PERSONALIZAȚI EXPERIENȚA
Funcțiile de suflare și vibrație sunt controlate independent, astfel încât să vă puteți personaliza experiența exact așa cum doriți!
DISPLAY LED DIGITAL
Noua unitate LED afișează starea bateriei în timp real și indică clar modul actual de vibrație/suflare. Designul elegant asigură o citire ușoară atât în 
condiții de lumină puternică, cât și slabă.
STROKER FANTA FLESH®
Sentimentul extraordinar al strokerului Fanta Flesh te îmbrățișează ritmic cu fiecare puls al motorului puternic.
Tehnologia Intermittent Suction Technology te atrage în și dinapoi, oferindu-ți experiența supremă de stimulare automată!
STIMULATOR LIMBA MOALE
Stimulatorul de limbă super-moale este căptușit cu rânduri de nodule stimulante de plăcere. Fabricat din Elite Silicone™, este extrem de mătăsos la 
atingere, se încălzește plăcut la temperatura corpului tău și este ușor de curățat.
ÎNCĂRCARE USB
Pregătit când ești tu! Ușor și convenabil de încărcat cu cablul USB inclus, oferind ore de distracție.
INSTRUCȚIUNI DE ÎNTREȚINERE:
Manșeta este detașabilă pentru o curățare ușoară. Pur și simplu ridicați marginile pentru a îndepărta manșeta. Curățarea este rapidă cu un detergent 
antibacterian și apă caldă. Nu scufundați unitatea în apă. Dacă doriți, utilizați un lubrifiant pe bază de apă, cum ar fi Moist®, cu acest produs.
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Русский
Руководство пользователя и инструкция по безопасности для изделий с литий-ионными аккумуляторами
Введение
Благодарим вас за покупку нашего продукта. В данном руководстве содержится важная информация по безопасности и рекомендации по 
использованию изделий с литий-ионными аккумуляторами. Пожалуйста, внимательно ознакомьтесь с этим руководством перед 
использованием продукта, чтобы обеспечить его оптимальную работу и безопасность.

Использование

Информация по безопасности
Литий-ионные аккумуляторы обладают высокой эффективностью, но требуют правильного обращения во избежание рисков. 
Несоблюдение данных рекомендаций может привести к возгоранию, взрыву или получению травм.

Общие предупреждения:
Не разбирайте изделие или аккумулятор.
Избегайте контакта с огнём, температуры выше 60°C или водой.
Не прокалывайте и не раздавливайте аккумулятор.
Храните в недоступном для детей и животных месте.

Чрезвычайные ситуации:
При утечке аккумулятора избегайте контакта с кожей и глазами. В случае контакта тщательно промойте водой и обратитесь за 
медицинской помощью.
Если аккумулятор выделяет дым, искры или необычные запахи, перенесите изделие в безопасное место и вызовите экстренные 
службы.

Обращение и использование
Разрешается:
Используйте только зарядное устройство и аксессуары, поставляемые с изделием.
Эксплуатируйте изделие в рекомендованном температурном диапазоне (0°C – 45°C).
Обращайтесь с изделием осторожно, чтобы избежать повреждения аккумулятора.

Запрещается:
Использовать изделие, если оно повреждено или аккумулятор вздулся.
Пытаться ремонтировать аккумулятор.
Использовать изделие рядом с легковоспламеняющимися материалами.

Инструкция по зарядке
Используйте только оригинальное зарядное устройство или одобренное производителем совместимое зарядное устройство.
Подключайте зарядное устройство к соответствующей розетке.
Не перезаряжайте аккумулятор. Отключайте зарядное устройство после полной зарядки.
Избегайте зарядки при экстремальных температурах (<0°C или >45°C).

Правила хранения
Храните изделие в прохладном, сухом месте, вдали от прямых солнечных лучей.
При длительном хранении заряжайте аккумулятор примерно до 50%.
Не храните изделие рядом с легковоспламеняющимися материалами.

Уход и обслуживание
Регулярно проверяйте изделие и аккумулятор на наличие повреждений.
Очищайте изделие мягкой, сухой тканью. Не используйте воду или химические чистящие средства.
Держите зарядный разъём в чистоте, удаляя пыль и грязь.

Утилизация и переработка
Литий-ионные аккумуляторы должны утилизироваться в соответствии с местными нормами. Не выбрасывайте аккумулятор в бытовые 
отходы.
Обратитесь в местный центр переработки или уполномоченный пункт сбора отходов для надлежащей утилизации.

Если проблема не устраняется, свяжитесь с нашей службой поддержки.

Контактная информация
Для получения дополнительной помощи, пожалуйста, свяжитесь с нашей службой поддержки клиентов.
Электронная почта: CustomerService@pipedreamproducts.com
Веб-сайт: www.pipedreamproducts.com
Адрес: Teerhof 59, 28199 Bremen

ТЕЙЛЕР ДЛЯ ПУТЕШЕСТВИЙ:
Устройство поставляется с активированным защитным замком для предотвращения случайного включения во время транспортировки.
• Отключение защитного замка: Функция путешествия может быть отключена, либо зарядив устройство, либо одновременно нажав 
кнопки «S» и «Power» в течение 5 секунд, пока индикатор не начнет мигать дважды.
• Повторная активация защитного замка: Нажмите и удерживайте те же кнопки в течение 5 секунд, пока индикатор не мигнет один раз.
ПРИМЕЧАНИЕ: Защитный замок автоматически отключается, когда устройство заряжается с помощью прилагаемого USB-кабеля.
Чтобы включить, удерживайте кнопку POWER в течение 3 секунд. Нажмите кнопку (S) для начала всасывания. Нажатие (S) позволяет 
переключаться между 5 режимами всасывания. Нажмите кнопку (V) для начала вибрации. Нажатие (V) позволяет переключаться между 
5 режимами вибрации.
Для выключения удерживайте кнопку POWER в течение 3 секунд.
МОЩНЫЕ ВИБРАЦИИ
Наслаждайтесь 5 режимами вибрации. Вибрации и языковой стимулятор расположены стратегически, чтобы максимизировать 
стимуляцию, одновременно массируя ваш пенис и яички. Попробуйте все 5 режимов и подберите подходящий для вашего удовольствия!
ПЕРСОНАЛИЗИРУЙТЕ СВОЙ ОПЫТ
Функции всасывания и вибрации управляются независимо друг от друга, чтобы вы могли настроить свой опыт именно так, как хотите!
ЦИФРОВОЙ LED-ДИСПЛЕЙ
Новый LED-дисплей отображает состояние батареи в реальном времени и четко указывает текущий режим вибрации/всасывания. Его 
стильный дизайн обеспечивает удобочитаемость при любом освещении — ярком или слабом.
STROKER FANTA FLESH®
Необыкновенное ощущение от использования stroker Fanta Flesh охватывает вас с каждым импульсом мощного мотора.
Технология Intermittent Suction Technology влечет вас внутрь и наружу, обеспечивая максимальную автоматическую стимуляцию!
МЯГКИЙ ЯЗЫЧНЫЙ СТИМУЛЯТОР
Супер-мягкий языковой стимулятор покрыт рядами стимулирующих узоров удовольствия. Сделан из Elite Silicone™, он имеет 
шелковистую текстуру на ощупь, приятно нагревается до температуры вашего тела и легко очищается.
ЗАРЯДКА USB
Готов, когда и вы! Удобно и легко заряжается с помощью прилагаемого USB-кабеля, обеспечивая долгие часы удовольствия.
ИНСТРУКЦИИ ПО УХОДУ:
Манжета съемная для легкой очистки. Просто поднимите края, чтобы снять манжету. Очистка проста с помощью антибактериального 
средства и теплой воды. Не погружайте устройство в воду. При желании используйте водорастворимый лубрикант, например Moist® с 
этим продуктом.
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Suomi:
Käyttöohjeet ja turvaohjeet litiumioniakkuja sisältäville tuotteille
Johdanto
Kiitos, että ostit tuotteemme. Tämä käyttöohje sisältää tärkeitä turvallisuusohjeita ja käyttöohjeita litiumioniakkuja sisältäville 
tuotteille. Lue tämä käyttöohje huolellisesti ennen tuotteen käyttöä optimaalisen suorituskyvyn ja turvallisuuden varmistamiseksi.

Käyttö

Turvallisuusohjeet
Litiumioniakut ovat erittäin tehokkaita, mutta ne vaativat oikeanlaista käsittelyä riskien estämiseksi. Näiden turvallisuusohjeiden 
noudattamatta jättäminen voi johtaa tulipaloon, räjähdykseen tai henkilövahinkoihin.

Yleiset varoitukset:
Älä purkaa tuotetta tai akkua.
Vältä altistumista tulelle, yli 60 °C lämpötiloille tai vedelle.
Älä puhkaise tai murskaa akkua.
Pidä tuote poissa lasten ja lemmikkieläinten ulottuvilta.

Hätätilanteet:
Jos akku vuotaa, vältä kosketusta ihon tai silmien kanssa. Jos kosketusta tapahtuu, huuhtele runsaalla vedellä ja hae lääkärin apua.
Jos akku päästää savua, kipinöitä tai epätavallisia hajuja, siirrä tuote turvalliseen paikkaan ja ota yhteyttä hätäpalveluihin.

Käsittely ja käyttö
Tehtävät:
Käytä vain tuotteen mukana toimitettua laturia ja tarvikkeita.
Varmista, että tuotetta käytetään suositellussa lämpötila-alueessa (yleensä 0 °C – 45 °C).
Käsittele tuotetta varoen, jotta akku ei vahingoitu.

Älä tee seuraavaa:
Älä käytä tuotetta, jos se on vaurioitunut tai turvonnut.
Älä yritä korjata akkua.
Vältä tuotteen käyttöä palavien materiaalien läheisyydessä.

Latausohjeet
Käytä mukana toimitettua laturia tai valmistajan hyväksymää yhteensopivaa laturia.
Kytke laturi sopivaan pistorasiaan.
Älä ylikuormita akkua. Irrota laturi, kun akku on täysin ladattu.
Vältä lataamista äärimmäisissä lämpötiloissa (<0 °C tai >45 °C).

Säilytysohjeet
Säilytä tuote viileässä, kuivassa paikassa, suoralta auringonvalolta suojattuna.
Pitkäaikaista säilytystä varten varmista, että akku on ladattu noin 50 %:iin.
Älä säilytä tuotetta palavien materiaalien läheisyydessä.

Huolto ja hoito
Tarkista säännöllisesti tuote ja akku vaurioiden varalta.
Puhdista tuote pehmeällä, kuivalla liinalla. Älä käytä vettä tai kemiallisia puhdistusaineita.
Pidä latausportti puhtaana pölystä ja roskista.

Hävittäminen ja kierrätys
Litiumioniakkut tulee hävittää paikallisten sääntöjen mukaisesti. Älä hävitä akkua kotitalousjätteenä.
Ota yhteyttä paikalliseen kierrätyskeskukseen tai valtuutettuun keräyspisteeseen oikeaa hävittämistä varten.

Jos ongelma jatkuu, ota yhteyttä asiakastukeen.

Yhteystiedot
Lisäavun saamiseksi ota yhteyttä asiakastukitiimiimme.
Sähköposti: CustomerService@pipedreamproducts.com
Verkkosivusto: www.pipedreamproducts.com
Osoite: Teerhof 59, 28199 Bremen

MATKALUKKO:
Laite toimitetaan matkaluukku päällä estämään vahingossa tapahtuva aktivointi kuljetuksen aikana.
• Matkalukon poistaminen: Matkatoiminto voidaan poistaa lataamalla laite tai painamalla samanaikaisesti "S" ja "Power" -painikkeita 5 
sekunnin ajan, kunnes LED vilkkuu kahdesti.
• Matkaluokon aktivoiminen uudelleen: Paina ja pidä samat painikkeet painettuna 5 sekunnin ajan, kunnes LED vilkkuu kerran.
HUOM: Matkaluukku poistetaan automaattisesti, kun laite ladataan mukana toimitetulla USB-kaapelilla.
Kytke laite päälle pitämällä POWER-painiketta painettuna 3 sekuntia. Paina (S)-painiketta aloittaaksesi imemisen. Paina (S), niin se 
vaihtaa imemisen 5 tilan välillä. Paina (V)-painiketta aloittaaksesi värinän. Paina (V), niin se vaihtaa värinän 5 tilan välillä.
Paina ja pidä POWER-painiketta 3 sekuntia, jotta sammutat laitteen.
VOIMAKKAAT VIBRAATIOT
Nauti 5 värinätilasta. Värinä ja kielenstimulaattori on sijoitettu strategisesti, jotta maksimoidaan stimulointi samalla, kun ne hierovat 
penistä ja kiveksiä. Kokeile kaikkia 5 tilaa ja räätälöi nautintosi!
PERSONOI KOKEMUKSESI
Imemis- ja värinötoiminnot ovat itsenäisesti hallittavissa, joten voit räätälöidä kokemuksesi juuri sellaiseksi kuin haluat!
DIGITAALINEN LED-NÄYTTÖ
Uusi LED-näyttö näyttää akun tilan reaaliajassa ja näyttää selkeästi nykyisen värinä-/imemismoodin. Sen tyylikäs muotoilu takaa 
helpon luettavuuden sekä kirkkaassa että heikossa valossa.
FANTA FLESH® STROKER
Fanta Flesh -strokkerin uskomaton tunne valtaa sinut rytmikkäästi joka kerta, kun voimakas moottori pyörii.
Intermittent Suction Technology vetää sinut sisään ja ulos antaen sinulle täydellisen automaattisen stimulaation kokemuksen!
PEHMEÄ KIELEN STIMULOINTI
Superpehmeä kielenstimulaattori on peitetty nautinnon nystyröillä. Se on valmistettu Elite Silicone™ -materiaalista, joka on silkkinen 
kosketuksessa, lämpenee mukavasti kehonlämpöiseksi ja on helppo puhdistaa.
USB-LADATTAVA
Valmiina, kun olet valmis! Helposti ja kätevästi ladattava mukana tulevalla USB-kaapelilla, ja se tarjoaa tunteja nautintoa.
HOITO-ALUEET:
Hiha on irrotettavissa helppoa puhdistamista varten. Nosta reunat irrottaaksesi hihan. Puhdistus on helppoa antibakteerisella 
puhdistusaineella ja lämpimällä vedellä. Älä upota laitetta veteen. Halutessasi käytä vesipohjaista liukuvoidetta, kuten Moist®, tämän 
tuotteen kanssa.
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Svenska
Bruksanvisning och säkerhetsguide för produkter med litiumjonbatterier
Introduktion
Tack för att du har köpt vår produkt. Denna bruksanvisning innehåller viktig säkerhetsinformation och användningsriktlinjer för produkter 
med litiumjonbatterier. Läs denna manual noggrant innan du använder produkten för att säkerställa optimal prestanda och säkerhet.

Användning

Säkerhetsinformation
Litiumjonbatterier är mycket effektiva men kräver korrekt hantering för att undvika risker. Underlåtenhet att följa dessa säkerhetsriktlinjer 
kan leda till brand, explosion eller personskador.

Allmänna varningar:
Demontera inte produkten eller batteriet.
Undvik exponering för eld, temperaturer över 60°C eller vatten.
Punktera eller krossa inte batteriet.
Förvara utom räckhåll för barn och husdjur.

Nödsituationer:
Om batteriet läcker, undvik kontakt med hud eller ögon. Skölj noggrant med vatten och sök medicinsk hjälp vid behov.
Om batteriet avger rök, gnistor eller ovanliga lukter, flytta produkten till en säker plats och kontakta räddningstjänsten.

Hantering och användning

Får:
Använd endast den medföljande laddaren och tillbehören.
Se till att produkten används inom det rekommenderade temperaturområdet (0°C till 45°C).
Hantera produkten varsamt för att undvika skador på batteriet.

Får inte:
Använd inte produkten om den är skadad eller uppsvälld.
Försök inte att reparera batteriet.
Undvik att använda produkten nära brandfarliga material.

Laddningsinstruktioner
Använd den medföljande laddaren eller en kompatibel laddare som godkänts av tillverkaren.
Anslut laddaren till ett lämpligt eluttag.
Överladda inte batteriet. Koppla bort laddaren när batteriet är fulladdat.
Undvik att ladda vid extrema temperaturer (<0°C eller >45°C).

Förvaringsriktlinjer
Förvara produkten på en sval, torr plats, borta från direkt solljus.
För långvarig förvaring, ladda batteriet till cirka 50 %.
Förvara inte produkten nära brandfarliga material.

Underhåll och skötsel
Kontrollera regelbundet om produkten och batteriet har skador.
Rengör produkten med en mjuk, torr trasa. Använd inte vatten eller kemiska rengöringsmedel.
Håll laddningsporten fri från damm och smuts.

Bortskaffning och återvinning
Litiumjonbatterier måste kasseras enligt lokala föreskrifter. Släng inte batteriet i hushållsavfallet.Kontakta din lokala återvinningsstation eller 
en auktoriserad insamlingspunkt för korrekt kassering.

Om problemet kvarstår, kontakta kundsupport.

Kontaktinformation
För ytterligare hjälp, vänligen kontakta vårt kundsupportteam.
E-post: CustomerService@pipedreamproducts.com
Webbplats: www.pipedreamproducts.com
Adress: Teerhof 59, 28199 Bremen
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RESELOCK:
Enheten levereras med rese-låset aktiverat för att förhindra oavsiktlig aktivering under transport.
• Låsa upp rese-låset: Resefunktionen kan låsas upp genom att antingen ladda enheten eller genom att hålla både "S"- och 
"Power"-knapparna samtidigt i 5 sekunder tills LED-lampan blinkar två gånger.
• Återaktivera rese-låset: Håll de samma knapparna i 5 sekunder tills LED-lampan blinkar en gång.
OBS: Rese-låset kommer automatiskt att låsas upp när enheten laddas med den medföljande USB-kabeln.
För att sätta på enheten, håll in POWER-knappen i 3 sekunder. Tryck på (S)-knappen för att börja sugning. Genom att trycka på (S) 
växlar du mellan de 5 sugningslägena. Tryck på (V)-knappen för att börja vibration. Genom att trycka på (V) växlar du mellan de 5 
vibrationslägena.
För att stänga av, håll POWER-knappen intryckt i 3 sekunder.
STARKA VIBRATIONER
Njut av 5 vibrationslägen. Vibrationen och tungstimulatorn är strategiskt placerade för att maximera stimuleringen samtidigt som de 
masserar din penis och testiklar. Prova alla 5 lägen och anpassa din njutning!
PERSONLIGGÖR DIN UPPLEVELSE
Sug- och vibrationsfunktionerna styrs oberoende av varandra, så du kan anpassa upplevelsen exakt som du vill ha den!
DIGITALT LED-DISPLAY
Den nya LED-displayen visar realtidsstatus för batterinivån och indikerar tydligt det aktuella vibrations-/sugläget. Den eleganta designen 
säkerställer att skärmen är lättläst i både starkt och svagt ljus.
FANTA FLESH® STROKER
Den extraordinära känslan av Fanta Flesh-strokern omsluter dig rytmiskt med varje puls från den kraftfulla motorn.
Intermittent Suction Technology drar dig in och ut och ger dig den ultimata upplevelsen av automatisk stötvåg!
MJUK SPRÅKSTIMULATOR
Den supermjuka språkstimulatorn är täckt med rader av stimulerande nöjesspikar. Tillverkad av Elite Silicone™, känns den silkeslen vid 
beröring, värms upp till din kroppstemperatur och är lätt att rengöra.
USB-ÅTERUPPLADDNINGBAR
Redo när du är! Lätt och bekvämt att ladda med den medföljande USB-kabeln, vilket ger timmar av nöje.
SKÖTSELINSTRUKTIONER:
Hylsan är avtagbar för enkel rengöring. Lyft helt enkelt kanterna för att ta bort hylsan. Rengöring är en barnlek med antibakteriellt 
rengöringsmedel och varmt vatten. Sänk inte enheten i vatten. Om så önskas, använd ett vattenbaserat smörjmedel, som Moist®, 
tillsammans med denna produkt.


